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Copyright Notice
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No part of this manual may be 
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and retrieval or translation into a 
foreign language) without prior 
agreement and written consent from 
Keysight Technologies as governed by 
United States and international 
copyright laws.
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Pentium is a U.S. registered trademark 
of Intel Corporation. 
Microsoft, Visual Studio, Windows, and 
MS Windows are trademarks of 
Microsoft Corporation in the United 
States and/or other countries.

Manual Part Number
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Printed in:
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Published by:
Keysight Technologies 
Bayan Lepas Free Industrial Zone, 
11900 Penang, Malaysia

Technology Licenses 
The hardware and/or software 
described in this document are 
furnished under a license and may be 
used or copied only in accordance with 
the terms of such license.

Declaration of Conformity
Declarations of Conformity for this 
product and for other Keysight 
products may be downloaded from the 
Web. Go to http://www.keysight.com/
go/conformity. You can then search by 
product number to find the latest 
Declaration of Conformity.

U.S. Government Rights
The Software is “commercial computer 
software,” as defined by Federal 
Acquisition Regulation (“FAR”) 2.101. 
Pursuant to FAR 12.212 and 27.405-3 
and Department of Defense FAR 
Supplement (“DFARS”) 227.7202, the 
U.S. government acquires commercial 
computer software under the same 
terms by which the software is 
customarily provided to the public. 
Accordingly, Keysight provides the 
Software to U.S. government 
customers under its standard 
commercial license, which is embodied 
in its End User License Agreement 
(EULA), a copy of which can be found 
at http://www.keysight.com/find/
sweula. The license set forth in the 
EULA represents the exclusive authority 
by which the U.S. government may use, 
modify, distribute, or disclose the 
Software. The EULA and the license set 
forth therein, does not require or 
permit, among other things, that 
Keysight: (1) Furnish technical 
information related to commercial 
computer software or commercial 
computer software documentation that 
is not customarily provided to the 
public; or (2) Relinquish to, or 
otherwise provide, the government 
rights in excess of these rights 
customarily provided to the public to 
use, modify, reproduce, release, 
perform, display, or disclose 
commercial computer software or 
commercial computer software 
documentation. No additional 
government requirements beyond 
those set forth in the EULA shall apply, 
except to the extent that those terms, 
rights, or licenses are explicitly required 
from all providers of commercial 
computer software pursuant to the FAR 
and the DFARS and are set forth 
specifically in writing elsewhere in the 
EULA. Keysight shall be under no 
obligation to update, revise or 
otherwise modify the Software. With 
respect to any technical data as 
defined by FAR 2.101, pursuant to FAR 
12.211 and 27.404.2 and DFARS 
227.7102, the U.S. government 
acquires no greater than Limited Rights 
as defined in FAR 27.401 or DFAR 
227.7103-5 (c), as applicable in any 
technical data.

Warranty
THE MATERIAL CONTAINED IN THIS 
DOCUMENT IS PROVIDED “AS IS,” 
AND IS SUBJECT TO BEING 
CHANGED, WITHOUT NOTICE, IN 
FUTURE EDITIONS. FURTHER, TO THE 
MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY 
APPLICABLE LAW, KEYSIGHT 
DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES, EITHER 
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, WITH REGARD 
TO THIS MANUAL AND ANY 
INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN, 
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE 
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF 
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR 
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. KEYSIGHT 
SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ERRORS 
OR FOR INCIDENTAL OR 
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES IN 
CONNECTION WITH THE 
FURNISHING, USE, OR 
PERFORMANCE OF THIS DOCUMENT 
OR OF ANY INFORMATION 
CONTAINED HEREIN. SHOULD 
KEYSIGHT AND THE USER HAVE A 
SEPARATE WRITTEN AGREEMENT 
WITH WARRANTY TERMS COVERING 
THE MATERIAL IN THIS DOCUMENT 
THAT CONFLICT WITH THESE TERMS, 
THE WARRANTY TERMS IN THE 
SEPARATE AGREEMENT SHALL 
CONTROL.

Safety Information

CAUTION
A CAUTION notice denotes a hazard. It 
calls attention to an operating 
procedure, practice, or the like that, if 
not correctly performed or adhered to, 
could result in damage to the product 
or loss of important data. Do not 
proceed beyond a CAUTION notice 
until the indicated conditions are fully 
understood and met.

WARNING
A WARNING notice denotes a hazard. It 
calls attention to an operating 
procedure, practice, or the like that, if 
not correctly performed or adhered to, 
could result in personal injury or death. 
Do not proceed beyond a WARNING 
notice until the indicated conditions are 
fully understood and met.
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Safety Symbols

The following symbols on the instrument and in the documentation indicate 
precautions which must be taken to maintain safe operation of the instrument.

Direct current (DC)
Equipment protected throughout by 
double insulation or reinforced 
insulation

Alternating current (AC) Off (mains supply)

Both direct and alternating current On (mains supply)

Three-phase alternating current Caution, risk of electric shock

Earth (ground) terminal
Caution, risk of danger (refer to this 
manual for specific Warning or Caution 
information)

Protective earth (ground) terminal Caution, hot surface

Frame or chassis (ground) terminal Out position of a bi-stable push control

Equipotentiality In position of a bi-stable push control
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General Safety Information

The following general safety precautions must be observed during all phases of 
operation of this instrument. Failure to comply with these precautions or with 
specific warnings elsewhere in this manual violates safety standards of design, 
manufacture and intended use of the instrument. Keysight Technologies assumes 
no liability for the customer’s failure to comply with these requirements.

WARNING
– Do not operate the product in an explosive atmosphere or in the presence 

of flammable gases, fumes, or wet environments.

– Do not use the equipment if it does not operate properly. Have the 
equipment inspected by qualified service personnel(s).

– The input voltage range for the instrument is 12 VDC. Mains supply 
voltage fluctuations are not to exceed ±10% of the nominal supply 
voltage.

CAUTION
– Observe all markings on the instrument before connecting any wiring to 

the instrument.

– Use the device with the cables provided.

– Repair or service that is not covered in this manual should only be 
performed by qualified personnel(s).

– Clean the case with a soft, lint-free, slightly dampened cloth. Do not use 
detergent, volatile liquids, or chemical solvents.
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Environmental Conditions

This instrument is designed for indoor use and in the area with low condensation. 
The table below shows the general environmental requirements for this 
instrument.

Environmental condition Requirement

Operating temperature 0 °C to 50 °C

Operating humidity 20 to 85% RH non-condensing

Storage temperature –20 °C to 70 °C

Storage humidity 5 to 90% RH non-condensing

Altitude Up to 2000 m

Pollution degree Pollution Degree 2

Overvoltage category II

CAUTION
The U2761A USB modular function/arbitrary waveform generator complies 
with the following safety and EMC requirements.

– IEC 61010-1/EN61010-1

– Canada: CAN/CSA-C22.2 No. 61010-1

– USA: ANSI/UL 61010-1

– IEC 61326-1/EN 61326-1

– Canada: ICES/NMB-001

– Australia/New Zealand: AS/NZS CISPR11

Refer to Declaration of Conformity for the latest revision. Go to http://
www.keysight.com/go/conformity for more information.
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Regulatory Markings

The CE mark is a registered trademark 
of the European Community. This CE 
mark shows that the product complies 
with all the relevant European Legal 
Directives.

The RCM mark is a registered 
trademark of the Australian 
Communications and Media Authority. 

ICES/NMB-001 indicates that this ISM 
device complies with the  
Canadian ICES-001. 
Cet appareil ISM est conforme a la 
norme NMB-001 du Canada.

This instrument complies with the 
WEEE Directive (2002/96/EC) marking 
requirement. This affixed product label 
indicates that you must not discard 
this electrical or electronic product in 
domestic household waste.

The CSA mark is a registered 
trademark of the Canadian  
Standards Association.
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Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) Directive 2002/
96/EC

This instrument complies with the WEEE Directive (2002/96/EC) marking 
requirement. This affixed product label indicates that you must not discard this 
electrical or electronic product in domestic household waste. 

Product category:

With reference to the equipment types in the WEEE directive Annex 1, this 
instrument is classified as a “Monitoring and Control Instrument” product.

The affixed product label is as shown below.

Do not dispose in domestic household waste.

To return this unwanted instrument, contact your nearest Keysight Service Center, 
or visit http://about.keysight.com/en/companyinfo/environment/takeback.shtml 
for more information.

Sales and Technical Support

To contact Keysight for sales and technical support, refer to the support links on 
the following Keysight websites:

– www.keysight.com/find/U2761A  
(product-specific information and support, software and  
documentation updates)

– www.keysight.com/find/assist 
(worldwide contact information for repair and service)
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This chapter provides the introduction of the Keysight U2761A that helps you get 
acquainted with the product and the product outlook. This chapter also includes 
the installation and configuration procedures that will help you get started with 
the Keysight U2761A.
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1 Getting Started
Introduction

The Keysight U2761A is a 20 MHz USB modular function generator with Arbitrary 
waveform and pulse generation capabilities. It can operate as a standalone unit or 
as part of a modular unit when used with the U2781A USB modular instrument 
chassis.

The Keysight U2761A adopts the latest direct digital synthesis (DDS) technology 
that digitally creates Arbitrary waveforms and frequencies from a single, fixed 
source frequency. DDS offers the precision of a digital control logic; reducing the 
complexity of the generator while increasing the stability. Thus, creating a stable, 
accurate output signal for clean, low distortion sine waves with fast rise and fall 
time up to 20 MHz and linear Ramp waves up to 200 kHz.

Various features of the U2761A

– 20 MHz Sine and Square waveforms

– Hi-Speed 2.0, USBTMC 488.2 standards

– Sine, Square, Ramp, Triangle, Pulse, and DC waveforms

– 14-bit, 50 MSa/s, 64 K-point Arbitrary waveforms

– AM, FM, PM, ASK, FSK, and PSK modulation types

– 40 mVpp to 5 Vpp amplitude range for 50 load, and 80 mVpp to 10 Vpp 
amplitude range for open circuit

– Pulse generation

– 2 MHz maximum frequency for Arbitrary waveforms, with option U2010A
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Getting Started 1
Product at a Glance

Product Outlook 

Top View

Bumpers
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1 Getting Started
Front View

Rear View

USB indicator

Power indicator

10 MHz reference connector

Trigger in connector

Trigger out connector

Output connector

Fan Ventilation

Power inlet

USB inlet

Fastening hole for USB cable with locking 
mechanism

55-pin backplane connector
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Getting Started 1
Product Dimensions

Dimensions Without Bumpers

Top View

105.00 mm

175.00 mm

18.00 mm

Front View

25.00 mm
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1 Getting Started
Dimensions With Bumpers

Top View

117.00 mm

180.00 mm

15.00 mm

Front View

41.00 mm
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Getting Started 1
Standard Purchase Items

Verify the following items for the standard purchase of the U2761A. If there are 
any missing or mechanically damaged items, contact the nearest Keysight Sales 
Office.

✔ 12 V, 2 A AC/DC power adapter

✔ Power cord

✔ USB Standard-A to Mini-B interface cable

✔ L-Mount kit (used with modular instrument chassis)

✔ Certificate of Calibration
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1 Getting Started
Inspection and Maintenance

Initial Inspection

When you receive your Keysight U2761A, inspect the unit for any obvious damage 
such as broken terminals or cracks, dents, and scratches on the casing that may 
occur during shipment. If any damage is found, notify the nearest Keysight Sales 
Office immediately. The front of this manual contains the warranty information.

Keep the original packaging in case the Keysight U2761A has to be returned to 
Keysight in the future. If you return the Keysight U2761A for service, attach a tag 
identifying the owner and model number. Also include a brief description of the 
problem.

Electrical Check

The Keysight U2761A USB Modular Function/Arbitrary Waveform Generator 
Service Guide will provide the complete verification and calibration procedures. 
The procedures will verify to a high level of confidence that the Keysight U2761A 
is operating in accordance with its specifications.

General Maintenance

1 Power off your module and remove the power cord and I/O cable from your 
device.

2 Remove your module from the bumper casing.

3 Shake off any dirt that may have accumulated on the module.

4 Wipe your module with a dry cloth and install the bumper back in place.

NOTE
Any repair that is not covered in your modular product manuals should only be 
performed by qualified personnel.
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Getting Started 1
Installation and Configuration

Follow the step-by-step instructions shown in the Keysight USB Modular 
Products and Systems Quick Start Guide to get started with the preparations and 
installations of your Keysight U2761A.

NOTE
You need to install the IVI-COM driver if you are going to use the Keysight 
U2761A with Keysight VEE Pro, LabVIEW, or Microsoft® Visual Studio®.
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1 Getting Started
55-Pin Backplane Connector Pin Configuration

The 55-pin backplane connector is used when the Keysight U2761A module is 
inserted into the U2781A USB modular instrument chassis. For more details, refer 
to the Keysight U2781A USB Modular Instrument Chassis User's Guide.

Figure 1-1 55-pin backplane connector pin configuration

GND

NC

GND

TRIG4

nBPUB

NC

11

  GND

   NC

   TRIG3

  GND

CLK10M

   NC

  10

GND

NC

GND

  TRIG5

GND

NC

9

      GND

       NC

 STAR_TRIG

NC

        8

     TRIG2

      GND

  GND

NC

GND

   TRIG6

GA2

NC

7

 GND

NC

TRIG1

 GND

GA1

NC

6

  GND

   NC

  GND

 TRIG7

  GA0

   NC

     5

GND

NC

TRIG0

GND

NC

NC

4

GND

VBUS

GND

+12 V

+12 V

+12 V

3

GND

GND

GND

+12 V

+12 V

+12 V

  2

     GND

   USB_D–

USB_D+

     GND

   +12 V

+12 V

 1

       F

       E

       D

       C

       B

       A

Table 1-1 Synchronous Simultaneous Interface (SSI) connector pin description

SSI timing signal Functionality

GND Ground

NC Not connected

VBUS USB bus power sensing input

USB_D+, USB_D– USB differential pair

TRIG0~TRIG7 Trigger bus

+12 V +12 V power with 4 A current

nBPUB USB backplane input detect

CLK10M 10 MHz clock source

STAR_TRIG Star trigger

GA0,GA1,GA2 Geographical address pin
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Getting Started 1
Chassis Installation

The L-mount kit is to be installed to your Keysight U2761A module. The following 
instructions describe the simple procedure of installing the L-mount kit and your 
module in the U2781A chassis.

1 Unpack the L-mount kit from its packaging.

2 Remove your Keysight U2761A module from the bumper casing.

3 Using a Phillips screwdriver, fasten the L-Mount kit to your Keysight U2761A 
module.

4 Insert your Keysight U2761A module into the U2781A chassis with the 55-pin 
backplane connector positioned at the bottom of the module.

5 Once you have slotted the module into the chassis, tighten the screws of the 
L-mount kit to secure the connection. 
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1 Getting Started
Activate Your Device License

If you have purchased a Keysight U2761A with option U2010A, you are required to 
activate the device license before you can use its additional feature in the 
Keysight Measurement Manager. You may activate the device license through the 
Software Licensing application.

The following instructions will guide you through on how to use the Software 
Licensing application.

To Activate Your Device License

1 Go to Tools > License Panel. 
30 Keysight U2761A User’s Guide



Getting Started 1
2 The Software Licensing window will appear with the Activate License tab as 
the active tab.

3 Ensure that the device you want to activate is connected to your PC and is 
powered on. 

4 Click Browse... to locate your device license key (*.lic). 

5 Select your device license key and click Open.

6 Click Activate to verify your device license. If successful, the “License 
Activation completed” message will be displayed in the status bar. 

7 If an invalid license key is used, a warning message will appear as shown 
below when you click Activate.

8 Click OK and ensure that a valid license key is selected before you click 
Activate. 

NOTE
If you do not have a device license key (*.lic), you will need to redeem your 
device license key at www.keysight.com/find/softwarelicense. Follow the 
on-screen instructions to redeem a valid license key for your device.
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1 Getting Started
To Verify your Device License

1 Go to Tools > License Panel. 

2 The Software Licensing window will appear with the Activate License tab as 
the active tab. 

3 Select the Verify License tab as the active tab.

4 Ensure that the device(s) you want to verify is connected to your PC. 

5 Click Update License. The device model, serial number, and option number 
will be displayed with a valid license.

6 Click the Clear Table icon ( ) to clear the Verify License table.
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In this chapter, you will learn about the functions and features offered by the 
Keysight U2761A.
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2 Features and Functions
Output Configuration

Introduction

This section contains the information to help you configure the U2761A for 
outputting waveforms. You may not need to change some of the parameters 
discussed here, but they are provided so that you will have accessibility when 
needed. 

Output Function

The U2761A can output five standard waveforms (Sine, Square, Ramp, Triangle, 
and Pulse), and DC. You can select one of the three built-in Arbitrary waveforms 
or create your own custom waveforms. In addition, you can internally modulate 
Sine, Square, Ramp, Triangle, and Arbitrary waveforms using AM, FM, PM, FSK, 
PSK, or ASK. The linear or logarithmic frequency sweeping is available for Sine, 
Square, Ramp, Triangle, and Arbitrary waveforms. 

The table below shows which output functions are allowed with modulation and 
sweep. Each “V” indicates a valid combination. If you change to a function that is 
not applicable for modulation, or sweep; then the modulation or mode will be 
disabled.

Table 2-1 Output functions

Sine Square Ramp Triangle Pulse DC Arbitrary

AM, FM, PM, FSK, PSK, ASK Carrier V V V V V

AM, FM, PM Internal Modulation V V V V V

FSK, PSK, ASK Internal Modulation V

Sweep Mode V V V V V
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Features and Functions 2
Function Limitation

If you change to a function where the maximum frequency is less than the current 
function, the frequency will be adjusted to the maximum value for the new 
function. 

For example, if you are currently outputting a 20 MHz sine wave and then change 
to the Ramp function, the U2761A will automatically adjusts the output frequency 
to 200 kHz (the upper limit for Ramp).

Amplitude Limitation

If you change to a function where the maximum amplitude is less than the current 
function, the amplitude will automatically be adjusted to the maximum value for 
the new function. This may occur when the output units are Vrms or dBm due to 
the differences in crest factor for the various output functions.

For example, if you output a 2.5 Vrms Square wave (into 50 ) and then change to 
the Sine wave function, the U2761A will automatically be adjusted the output 
amplitude to 1.768 Vrms (the upper limit for Sine wave in Vrms).
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2 Features and Functions
Soft Front Panel Operation

The following figure shows the soft front panel of the U2761A.

Figure 2-1 U2761A soft front panel

Waveform pattern selection

Waveform parameters
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Features and Functions 2
To select a function, click any of the functions on the top panel as shown below. 
When a function is selected, the button will be illuminated. 

Figure 2-2 Top panel view of the U2761A

Click Arb  to output the Arbitrary waveform. Select other Arbitrary 

waveform choices from the drop down list .

Remote Interface Operation

FUNCtion {SINusoid|SQUare|RAMP|PULSe|DC|USER}

You can also use the APPLy command to select the function, frequency, 
amplitude, and offset.

Output Frequency

As shown below, the output frequency range depends on the function currently 
selected. The default frequency is 1 kHz for all functions.

Table 2-2 Output frequency range

Function Minimum frequency Maximum frequency

Sine 1 Hz 20 MHz

Square 1 Hz 20 MHz

Ramp, Triangle 1 Hz 200 kHz

Pulse 500 Hz 5 MHz

DC Not applicable Not applicable

Arbitrary 1 Hz 200 kHz
2 MHz (Option U2010A)
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2 Features and Functions
Function Limitations

If you change to a function where the maximum frequency is less than the current 
function, the frequency will be adjusted to the maximum value for the new 
function. 

For example, if you are currently outputting a 20 MHz sine wave and then change 
to the Ramp function, the U2761A will automatically adjusts the output frequency 
to 200 kHz (the upper limit for Ramp).

Duty Cycle Limitations

For Square waveforms, the U2761A may not be able to use the full range of duty 
cycle values at higher frequencies as shown below.

– 20% to 80% (frequency  10 MHz) 

– 40% to 60% (frequency  10 MHz)

If you change to a frequency that cannot produce the current duty cycle, the duty 
cycle is automatically adjusted to the maximum value for the new frequency. 

For example, if you currently have the duty cycle set to 70% and then change the 
frequency to 12 MHz, the U2761A will automatically adjusts the duty cycle to 60% 
(the upper limit for this frequency).

Soft Front Panel Operation

On the Frequency panel as shown in Figure 2-3, input the desired frequency value 
and select the unit from the drop down list. To set the waveform period instead, 

select Period .

Figure 2-3 Panel view of the frequency section
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Features and Functions 2
Remote Interface Operation

FREQuency <frequency>

You can also use the APPLy command to select the function, frequency, 
amplitude, and offset.

Output Amplitude

The default amplitude is 1 Vpp (into 50 ) for all functions.

Offset Voltage Limitations

The relation between the output amplitude and offset voltage is shown below. 
Vmax is the maximum peak voltage for the selected output termination (5 V for a 
50 load or 10 V for a high-impedance load).

Limits Due to Output Termination

If you change the output termination setting, the value of the output amplitude 
will be adjusted (and no error will be generated). 

For example, if you set the amplitude to 5 Vpp and then change the output 
termination from 50 to “high impedance”, the amplitude value will double to  
10 Vpp. If you change from “high impedance” to 50 , the displayed amplitude 
value will drop to half. For more information, see “Output Termination” on 
page 43.

Vpp 2 Vmax Voffset– 
Keysight U2761A User’s Guide 39



2 Features and Functions
Limits Due to Units Selection

In some cases, the amplitude limits are determined by the output units selected. 
This may occur when the units are Vrms or dBm due to the differences in crest 
factor for the various output functions. 

For example, if you output a 2.5 Vrms Square wave (into 50 ) and then change to 
the Sine wave function, the U2761A will automatically adjusts the output 
amplitude to 1.768 Vrms (the upper limit for Sine wave in Vrms).

You can set the output amplitude in Vpp, Vrms, or dBm. For more information, see 
“Output Units” on page 42.

You cannot specify the output amplitude in dBm if the output termination is set to 
“high impedance”. 

Soft Front Panel Operation

On the Amplitude panel as shown in Figure 2-4, input the desired amplitude value 
and select the unit from the drop down list. 

Figure 2-4 Panel view of the amplitude section

Remote Interface Operation

VOLTage <amplitude>

Or, you can set the amplitude by specifying a high level and low level using the 
following commands.

VOLTage:HIGH <voltage>

VOLTage:LOW <voltage>

You can also use the APPLy command to select the function, frequency, 
amplitude, and offset.
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Features and Functions 2
DC Offset Voltage

The default offset is 0 V for all functions.

Limits Due to Amplitude

The relation between the offset voltage and output amplitude is shown below. 
Vmax is the maximum peak voltage for the selected output termination (5 V for a 
50  load or 10 V for a high-impedance load).

If the specified offset voltage is not valid, the U2761A will automatically adjusts it 
to the maximum DC voltage allowed with the specified amplitude.

Soft Front Panel Operation 

On the Offset panel as shown in Figure 2-5, input the desired offset value and 
select the unit from the drop down list. 

Figure 2-5 Panel view of the DC offset section

Remote Interface Operation

VOLTage:OFFSet <offset>

Or, you can set the offset by specifying a high level and low level using the 
following commands.

VOLTage:HIGH <voltage>

VOLTage:LOW <voltage>

You can also use the APPLy command to select the function, frequency, 
amplitude, and offset.

Voffset Vmax
Vpp

2
--------–
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2 Features and Functions
Output Units

This configuration applies to output amplitude only. At power-on, the units for 
output amplitude are volts peak-to-peak.

– The output units consist of Vpp, Vrms, or dBm. The default unit is Vpp.

– The unit setting is stored in volatile memory. The units are set to “Vpp” upon 
power-off or after a remote interface reset.

– The output units for amplitude cannot be set to dBm if the output termination 
is currently set to “high impedance”. The units are automatically converted to 
Vpp.

Soft Front Panel Operation

On the Amplitude panel as shown in Figure 2-4, input the desired amplitude value 
and select the unit from the drop down list. 

Remote Interface Operation

VOLTage:UNIT {VPP|VRMS|DBM}
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Features and Functions 2
Output Termination

This configuration applies to output amplitude and offset voltage only. The 
Keysight U2761A has a fixed series output impedance of 50 to the device 
output connector. If the actual load impedance is different from the specified 
value, the amplitude and offset levels will be incorrect.

– The range of the output termination is 1  to 10 k, or Infinite. The default 
value is 50 . 

– The output termination setting is stored in volatile memory and upon power-off 
or after a remote interface reset, the setting will return to a default value. 

– If you specify a 50 termination but are actually terminating into an open 
circuit, the actual output will be twice the value specified.  
For example, if you set the offset to 100 mVDC (and specify a 50 load) but 
are terminating the output into an open circuit, the actual offset will be  
200 mVDC.

– If you change the output termination setting, the output amplitude and offset 
levels are automatically adjusted (no error will be generated).  
For example, if you set the amplitude to 5 Vpp and then change the output 
termination from 50 to “high impedance”, the amplitude value will double to 
10 Vpp. If you change from “high impedance” to 50 , the displayed amplitude 
value will drop to half.

– You cannot specify the output amplitude in dBm if the output termination is 
currently set to “high impedance”. The units are automatically converted to 
Vpp.
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2 Features and Functions
Soft Front Panel Operation

Click Tools and select Waveform Gen as shown in the following.

Figure 2-6 Panel view of the Tools menu

Then, select the Output Setup tab, input the desired load impedance value on 
the Impedance Load panel and select the unit from the drop down list, or select 
High Z  for high impedance load.

Remote Interface Operation

OUTPut:LOAD {<ohms>|INFinity}
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Features and Functions 2
Duty Cycle (Square Waves)

The duty cycle of a Square wave represents the amount of time per cycle that the 
Square wave is at a high level (assuming that the waveform is not inverted).

Figure 2-7 Square wave duty cycles

Refer to “Pulse Waveform” on page 51 for the information on the duty cycle for 
Pulse waveforms.

Duty Cycle

– 20% to 80% (frequency 10 MHz)

– 40% to 60% (frequency > 10 MHz)

The duty cycle is stored in volatile memory where the duty cycle is set to default 
50% upon power-off or after a remote interface reset.

The duty cycle setting is stored when you change from Square wave to another 
function. Thus, when you return to the Square function, the previous duty cycle is 
used.

Limits Due to Frequency

If the Square wave function is selected and you change to a frequency that cannot 
produce the current duty cycle, the duty cycle is automatically adjusted to the 
maximum value for the new frequency. 

For example, if you currently have the duty cycle set to 70% and then change the 
frequency to 12 MHz, the U2761A will automatically adjusts the duty cycle to 60% 
(the upper limit for this frequency).

The duty cycle setting does not apply to a Square waveform used as the 
modulating waveform for AM, FM, or PM. A 50% duty cycle is always used for a 
modulating Square waveform. The duty cycle setting applies only to a Square 
waveform carrier.

20% Duty Cycle 80% Duty Cycle
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2 Features and Functions
Soft Front Panel Operation

After selecting Square  at the top panel as shown in Figure 2-2, on the 
Duty Cycle panel below, input the desired duty cycle value.

Figure 2-8 Panel view of the duty cycle section

Remote Interface Operation

FUNCtion:SQUare:DCYCle <percent>

The APPLy command automatically sets the duty cycle to 50%.
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Symmetry (Ramp Wave)

This configuration applies to Ramp wave only. Symmetry represents the amount 
of time per cycle that the Ramp wave is rising (assuming that the waveform is not 
inverted).

Figure 2-9 Ramp wave duty cycles

– The symmetry percentage is stored in volatile memory where the symmetry is 
set to default 100% upon power-off or after a remote interface reset.

– The symmetry setting is stored when you change from Ramp wave to another 
function. Thus, when you return to the Ramp function, the previous symmetry 
is used.

– If you select a Ramp waveform as the modulating waveform for AM, FM, or PM, 
the symmetry setting does not apply.

Soft Front Panel Operation

After selecting Ramp  at the top panel as shown in Figure 2-2, on the 
Symmetry panel below, input the desired symmetry value.

Figure 2-10 Panel view of the symmetry section

0% Symmetry 100% Symmetry
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2 Features and Functions
Remote Interface Operation

FUNCtion:RAMP:SYMMetry <percent>

The APPLy command automatically sets the symmetry to 100%.

Output Control

You can disable or enable the soft front panel output control. By default, the 

output is disabled at power-on. When enabled, the Output  button is 
illuminated.

If an excessive external voltage is applied to the device output connector, the 
output will be disabled. To re-enable the output, remove the overload from the 

output connector and click Output  to enable the output.

Soft Front Panel Operation

Click Output  to enable or disable the output as shown in Figure 2-11. 

Figure 2-11 Panel view of the output section
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Remote Interface Operation

OUTPut {0|OFF|1|ON}

The APPLy command overrides the current setting and automatically enables the 
output control.

Set Output Using SCPI Commands

The following SCPI commands show a sample procedure of generating output.

Example 1, To output a DC voltage

Example 2, To output a Sine wave

-> *CLS; *RST // To reset the U2761A to default power-on 
state, this command can be ignored if this 
operation is not required.

-> FUNC DC // Sets the output to DC.

-> VOLT:OFFS 1 // Sets the output DC offset voltage to 1 VDC.

-> OUTP:LOAD INF // Changes the output termination to infinity.

-> OUTP ON // Turns on output.

-> *CLS; *RST //To reset the U2761A to default power-on state, 
this command can be ignored if this operation is 
not required.

-> FUNC SIN //Sets the output to Sine wave.

-> VOLT 5 VPP //Sets the output amplitude to 5 Vpp.

-> FREQ 1000 //Sets the output frequency to 1 kHz.

-> VOLT:OFFS 0 //Sets the output offset to 0.

-> OUTP ON //Turns on output.
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Example 3, To output a Square wave

Example 4, To output a Ramp wave

-> *CLS; *RST //To reset the U2761A to default power-on 
state, this command can be ignored if this 
operation is not required.

-> APPL:SQU 2000,5 VPP,0 //Sets the output to Square wave, frequency 
2 kHz, amplitude 5 Vpp, offset 0.

-> FUNC:SQU:DCYC 30 //Changes the duty cycle to 30%.

-> OUTP ON //Turns on output.

-> *CLS; *RST // To reset the U2761A to default power-on 
state, this command can be ignored if this 
operation is not required.

-> FUNC RAMP // Sets the output to Ramp wave.

-> VOLT 5 VPP // Sets the output amplitude to 5 Vpp.

-> FREQ 10000 // Sets the output frequency to 10 kHz.

-> VOLT:OFFS 0 // Sets the output offset to 0.

-> FUNC:RAMP:SYMM 50 // Changes the symmetry to 50%.

-> OUTP ON // Turns on output.
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Features and Functions 2
Pulse Waveform

As shown below, a Pulse waveform consists of a period, a pulse width, a rising 
edge, and a falling edge.

Figure 2-12 Pulse waveform

Pulse Period

The range of the pulse period is from 200 ns to 2000 s. The default value is 1 ms. 
The U2761A will adjusts the pulse width as necessary to accommodate the 
specified period.

Soft Front Panel Operation

After selecting Pulse  at the top panel as shown in Figure 2-2, on the 

Frequency panel as shown in Figure 2-3, select Period , input the desired 
pulse period value, and then select the unit from the drop down list.

Remote Interface Operation

PULSe:PERiod <seconds>

Pulse width

Period

90% 90%

50% 50%

10% 10%

Rise time Fall time
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2 Features and Functions
Pulse Width

The pulse width represents the time from the 50% threshold of the pulse’s rising 
edge to the 50% threshold of the next falling edge.

– The range of the pulse width is 40 ns to <2000 s (see restrictions below). The 
default pulse width is 500 s.

– The minimum pulse width (Wmin) is affected by the period.

Wmin = 40 ns for period  10 s

Wmin = 200 ns for period > 10 s, but  100 s

Wmin = 2 s for period > 100 s, but  1000 s

Wmin = 20 s for period > 1000 s

– The specified pulse width must also be less than the difference between the 
period and the minimum pulse width as shown in the equation below. The 
U2761A will adjusts the pulse width as necessary to accommodate the 
specified period.

Pulse Width  Period – Wmin

Soft Front Panel Operation

After selecting Pulse  at the top panel as shown in Figure 2-2, on the 
Width panel below, input the desired pulse width value and select the unit from 
the drop down list.

Figure 2-13 Panel view of the pulse width section

Remote Interface Operation

FUNCtion:PULSe:WIDTh <seconds>
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Features and Functions 2
Pulse Duty Cycle

The pulse duty cycle is defined as:

Duty Cycle = 100  Pulse Width / Period

where the pulse width represents the time from the 50% threshold of the rising 
edge of the pulse to the 50% threshold of the next falling edge.

– Pulse duty cycle: >0% to <100% (see restrictions below). The default is 50%.

– The specified pulse duty cycle must conform to the following restrictions 
determined by the minimum pulse width (Wmin). The U2761A will adjust the 
pulse duty cycle as needed to accommodate the specified period.

Duty Cycle 100 Wmin / Period

and

Duty Cycle 100  (1 – Wmin / Period)

where:

Wmin = 40 ns for period  10 s.

Wmin = 200 ns for period > 10 s, but  100 s.

Wmin = 2 s for period > 100 s, but  1000 s.

Wmin = 20 s for period > 1000 s.

Soft Front Panel Operation

After selecting Pulse  at the top panel as shown in Figure 2-2, select 

Duty Cycle  as shown in Figure 2-13 and input the desired pulse duty 
cycle value on the Duty Cycle panel.

Remote Interface Operation

FUNCtion:PULSe:DCYCle <percent>
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2 Features and Functions
Generate Pulse Waveform Using SCPI Commands

Example 1

-> *CLS; *RST //To reset the Keysight U2761A to default 
power-on state, this command can be 
ignored if this operation is not required.

-> FUNC PULS //Sets the output to Pulse wave.

-> VOLT 5 VPP //Sets the output amplitude to 5 Vpp.

-> VOLT:OFFS 0 //Sets the output offset to 0.

-> PULS:PER 1 //Sets the pulse period to 1 s.

-> FUNC:PULS:DCYC 50 //Set the pulse duty cycle to 50%.

-> OUTP ON //Turns on output.
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Features and Functions 2
Amplitude Modulation (AM)

A modulated waveform consists of a carrier waveform and a modulating 
waveform. An example of the AM waveform is shown in Figure 2-14. In AM, the 
amplitude of the carrier is varied by the instantaneous voltage of the modulating 
waveform. The amount of amplitude modulation is called the modulation depth 
which refers to the portion of the amplitude range that will be used by the 
modulation.

Figure 2-14 AM waveform

To Select AM 

The U2761A allows only one modulation mode at a time. The U2761A does not 
allow modulation when sweep is enabled. 

Modulating frequency

AM depth
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2 Features and Functions
Soft Front Panel Operation

Click Mod  and then select AM  as shown in Figure 2-15. To output the 
AM waveform, configure the settings for the carrier frequency, modulating 
frequency, depth, output amplitude, offset voltage, and the desired waveform.

Figure 2-15 Panel view of AM

Remote Interface Operation

AM:STATe {0|OFF|1|ON}

Carrier Waveform 

The AM carrier waveform consists of Sine, Square, Ramp, Triangle, or Arbitrary 
waveform. The default waveform is Sine wave. You cannot use Pulse or DC as the 
carrier waveform.

Soft Front Panel Operation

For Arbitrary waveform, select Arb  at the top panel as shown in Figure 2-2 
and then select the desired waveform from the drop down list  as 
shown in Figure 2-16.
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Features and Functions 2
Figure 2-16 Panel view of the Arbitrary waveform

Remote Interface Operation

FUNCtion {SINusoid|SQUare|RAMP|USER}

You can also use the APPLy command to select the function, frequency, 
amplitude, and offset.

Carrier Frequency

The maximum carrier frequency depends on the selected function as shown 
below. The default frequency is 1 kHz for all functions.

Table 2-3 Carrier frequency for AM

Function Minimum frequency Maximum frequency

Sine 1 Hz 20 MHz

Square 1 Hz 20 MHz

Ramp, Triangle 1 Hz 200 kHz

Arbitrary 1 Hz 200 kHz
2 MHz (Option U2010A)
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2 Features and Functions
Soft Front Panel Operation

On the Frequency panel as shown in Figure 2-3, input the desired frequency value 
and select the unit from the drop down list.

Remote Interface Operation

FREQuency <frequency>

You can also use the APPLy command to select the function, frequency, 
amplitude, and offset.

Modulating Waveform

The modulating waveform consists of Sine, Square, Ramp, Negative Ramp 
(Nramp), Triangle, or Arbitrary waveform. The default modulating waveform is 
Sine wave.

– Square has 50% duty cycle 

– Ramp has 100% symmetry 

– Triangle has 50% symmetry

– Negative Ramp has 0% symmetry

Soft Front Panel Operation

Select the desired modulating waveform from the drop down list  as 
shown in Figure 2-15.

Remote Interface Operation

AM:INTernal:FUNCtion 
{SINusoid|SQUare|RAMP|NRAMp|TRIangle|USER}
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Features and Functions 2
Modulating Waveform Frequency

The range of the modulating waveform frequency is 2 mHz to 20 kHz. The default 
modulating waveform frequency is 100 Hz.

Soft Front Panel Operation

On the Mod Frequency panel as shown in Figure 2-15, input the desired 
modulating frequency value and select the unit from the drop down list.

Remote Interface Operation

AM:INTernal:FREQuency <frequency>

Modulation Depth

The modulation depth is expressed in percentage and represents the extent of the 
amplitude variation. At 0% depth, the output amplitude is half of the selected 
value. At 100% depth, the output amplitude equals the selected value.

The range of the modulation depth is 0% to 100%. The default modulation depth 
is 100%.

Soft Front Panel Operation

On the Depth panel as shown in Figure 2-15, select the desired modulating depth 
value from the drop down list.

Remote Interface Operation

AM:DEPTh <depth in percent>

NOTE
At 100% depth, the maximum output of the U2761A will not exceed ±2.5 V peak 
(into a 50 load).
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2 Features and Functions
Generate AM Using SCPI Commands

Example 1

-> *CLS; *RST // To reset the Keysight U2761A to default 
power-on state, this command can be 
ignored if this operation is not required.

-> AM:STAT ON // Enables AM.

-> FUNC SQU // Sets the carrier waveform to Square 
wave. 

-> FREQ 2000 // Sets the carrier frequency to 2 kHz.

-> VOLT 5 VPP // Sets the output amplitude to 5 Vpp.

-> VOLT:OFFS 0 // Sets the output offset to 0.

-> AM:INT:FUNC SIN // Changes the modulating waveform 
shape to Sine wave.

-> AM:INT:FREQ 500 // Changes the modulating frequency to 
500 Hz.

-> AM:DEPT 50 // Changes the modulation depth to 50%.

-> OUTP ON // Turns on output.
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Features and Functions 2
Frequency Modulation (FM)

A modulated waveform consists of a carrier waveform and a modulating 
waveform. Below shows an example of the FM waveform. In FM, the frequency of 
the carrier is varied by the instantaneous voltage of the modulating waveform. 
The variation in frequency of the modulated waveform from the carrier frequency 
is called the frequency deviation.

Figure 2-17 FM waveform

To Select FM 

The U2761A allows only one modulation mode to be enabled at a time. The 
U2761A does not allow FM to be enabled at the same time that sweep is enabled. 

Modulating frequency

FM deviation
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2 Features and Functions
Soft Front Panel Operation

Click Mod  and then select FM  as shown in Figure 2-18. To output the 
FM waveform, configure the settings for the carrier frequency, output amplitude, 
offset voltage, modulating frequency, deviation, and the desired waveform.

Figure 2-18 Panel view of FM

Remote Interface Operation

FM:STATe {0|OFF|1|ON}

Carrier Waveform 

The FM carrier waveform consists of Sine, Square, Ramp, Triangle, or Arbitrary 
waveform. The default waveform is Sine wave. You cannot use Pulse or DC as the 
carrier waveform.

Soft Front Panel Operation

For Arbitrary waveforms, select Arb  at the top panel as shown in 

Figure 2-2 and select the desired waveform from the drop down list  
as shown in Figure 2-16. 

Remote Interface Operation

FUNCtion {SINusoid|SQUare|RAMP|USER}

You can also use the APPLy command to select the function, frequency, 
amplitude, and offset.
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Features and Functions 2
Carrier Frequency

The maximum carrier frequency depends on the selected function as shown 
below. The default is 1 kHz for all functions.

The carrier frequency must always be greater than or equal to the frequency 
deviation plus 1 Hz. If you attempt to set the deviation to a value plus 1 Hz 
greater than the carrier frequency (with FM enabled), the U2761A will 
automatically adjusts the deviation to the maximum value allowed with the 
present carrier frequency.

The sum of the carrier frequency and deviation must be less than or equal to the 
maximum frequency for the selected function (20 MHz for Sine and Square,  
200 kHz for Ramp, and 200 kHz or 2 MHz with option U2010A for Arbitrary 
waveforms). If you attempt to set the deviation to a value that is not valid, the 
U2761A will automatically adjusts it to the maximum value allowed with the 
present carrier frequency.

Soft Front Panel Operation

On the Frequency panel as shown in Figure 2-3, input the desired frequency value 
and select the unit from the drop down list.

Remote Interface Operation

FREQuency <frequency>

You can also use the APPLy command to select the function, frequency, 
amplitude, and offset.

Table 2-4 Carrier frequency for FM

Function Minimum frequency Maximum frequency

Sine 1 Hz 20 MHz

Square 1 Hz 20 MHz

Ramp, Triangle 1 Hz 200 kHz

Arbitrary 1 Hz 200 kHz
2 Mhz (Option U2010A)
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2 Features and Functions
Modulating Waveform 

The modulating waveform consists of Sine, Square, Ramp, Negative Ramp 
(Nramp), Triangle, Noise, or Arbitrary waveform. The default modulating 
waveform is Sine wave.

– Square has 50% duty cycle 

– Ramp has 100% symmetry

– Triangle has 50% symmetry

– Negative Ramp has 0% symmetry

Soft Front Panel Operation

Select the desired modulating waveform from the drop down list  as 
shown in Figure 2-18.

Remote Interface Operation

FM:INTernal:FUNCtion 
{SINusoid|SQUare|RAMP|NRAMp|TRIangle|USER}

Modulating Waveform Frequency

The range of the modulating waveform frequency is 2 mHz to 20 kHz. The default 
modulating waveform frequency is 100 Hz.

Soft Front Panel Operation

On the Mod Frequency panel as shown in Figure 2-18, input the desired 
modulating frequency value and select the unit from the drop down list.

Remote Interface Operation

FM:INTernal:FREQuency <frequency>
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Frequency Deviation

The frequency deviation setting represents the peak variation in frequency of the 
modulated waveform from the carrier frequency.

The range of the frequency deviation is 1 Hz to 500 kHz (limited to 100 kHz 
minus 1 Hz for Ramp and Arbitrary waveforms). The default frequency 
deviation is 100 Hz.

The carrier frequency must always be greater than or equal to the frequency 
deviation plus 1 Hz. If you attempt to set the deviation to a value plus 1 Hz 
greater than the carrier frequency (with FM enabled), the U2761A will 
automatically adjusts the deviation to the maximum value allowed with the 
present carrier frequency.

The sum of the carrier frequency and deviation must be less than or equal to the 
maximum frequency for the selected function (20 MHz for Sine and Square,  
200 kHz for Ramp, and 200 kHz or 2 MHz with option U2010A for Arbitrary 
waveforms). If you attempt to set the deviation to a value that is not valid, the 
U2761A will automatically adjusts it to the maximum value allowed with the 
present carrier frequency.

Soft Front Panel Operation

On the Deviation panel as shown in Figure 2-18, input the desired frequency 
deviation value and select the unit from the drop down list.

Remote Interface Operation

FM:DEViation <peak deviation in Hz>
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2 Features and Functions
Generate FM Using SCPI Commands

Example 1

-> *CLS; *RST //To reset the Keysight U2761A to default 
power-on state, this command can be 
ignored if this operation is not required.

-> FM:STAT ON //Enables FM.

-> FUNC SIN //Sets the carrier waveform to Sine wave. 

-> FREQ 1000 //Sets the carrier frequency to 1 kHz.

-> VOLT 5 VPP //Sets the output amplitude to 5 Vpp.

-> VOLT:OFFS 0 //Sets the output offset to 0.

-> FM:INT:FUNC SIN //Changes the modulating waveform shape 
to Sine wave.

-> FM:INT:FREQ 500 //Changes the modulating frequency to  
500 Hz.

-> FM:DEV 100 //Changes the frequency deviation to  
100 Hz.

-> OUTP ON //Turns on output.
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Features and Functions 2
Phase Modulation (PM)

A modulated waveform consists of a carrier waveform and a modulating 
waveform. The following figure shows an example of a PM waveform. PM is very 
similar to FM, but in PM, the phase of the modulated waveform is varied by the 
instantaneous voltage of the modulating waveform. The variation in phase of the 
modulated waveform from the carrier waveform is called the phase deviation.

Figure 2-19 PM waveform

To Select PM 

The U2761A allows only one modulation mode to be enabled at a time. The 
U2761A does not allow PM to be enabled at the same time that sweep is enabled. 

Soft Front Panel Operation

Click Mod  and then select PM  as shown in Figure 2-20. To output the 
PM waveform, configure the settings for the carrier frequency, output amplitude, 
offset voltage, modulating frequency, phase deviation, and the desired waveform. 

Modulating frequency

Phase deviation
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2 Features and Functions
Figure 2-20 Panel view of PM

Remote Interface Operation

PM:STATe {0|OFF|1|ON}

Carrier Waveform 

The PM carrier waveform consists of Sine, Square, Ramp, Triangle, or Arbitrary 
waveform. The default waveform is Sine wave. You cannot use Pulse or DC as the 
carrier waveform.

Soft Front Panel Operation

For Arbitrary waveforms, click Arb  at the top panel as shown in Figure 2-2 
and select the desired waveform from the drop down list  as shown in 
Figure 2-16.

Remote Interface Operation

FUNCtion {SINusoid|SQUare|RAMP|USER}

You can also use the APPLy command to select the function, frequency, 
amplitude, and offset.
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Carrier Frequency

The maximum carrier frequency depends on the function selected as shown 
below. The default carrier frequency is 1 kHz for all functions.

Soft Front Panel Operation

On the Frequency panel as shown in Figure 2-3, input the desired frequency value 
and select the unit from the drop down list.

Remote Interface Operation

FREQuency <frequency>

You can also use the APPLy command to select the function, frequency, 
amplitude, and offset.

Table 2-5 Carrier frequency for PM

Function Minimum frequency Maximum frequency

Sine 1 Hz 20 MHz

Square 1 Hz 20 MHz

Ramp, Triangle 1 Hz 200 kHz

Arbitrary 1 Hz 200 kHz
2 Mhz (Option U2010A)
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2 Features and Functions
Modulating Waveform 

The modulating waveform consists of Sine, Square, Ramp, Negative Ramp 
(Nramp), Triangle, or Arbitrary waveform. The default waveform is Sine wave.

– Square has 50% duty cycle 

– Ramp has 100% symmetry

– Triangle has 50% symmetry

– Negative Ramp has 0% symmetry

Soft Front Panel Operation

Select the desired modulating waveform from the drop down list  as 
shown in Figure 2-20.

Remote Interface Operation

PM:INTernal:FUNCtion 
{SINusoid|SQUare|RAMP|NRAMp|TRIangle|USER}

Modulating Waveform Frequency

The range of the modulating waveform frequency is 2 mHz to 20 kHz. The default 
modulating waveform frequency is 10 Hz.

Soft Front Panel Operation

On the Mod Frequency panel as shown in Figure 2-20, input the desired 
modulating frequency value and select the unit from the drop down list.

Remote Interface Operation

PM:INTernal:FREQuency <frequency>
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Phase Deviation

The phase deviation setting represents the peak variation in phase of the 
modulated waveform from the carrier waveform. The phase deviation setting can 
be set from 0 to 360. The default phase deviation setting is 180.

Soft Front Panel Operation

On the Phase Deviation panel as shown in Figure 2-20, input the desired phase 
deviation value.

Remote Interface Operation

PM:DEViation <deviation in degrees>

Generate PM Using SCPI Commands

Example 1

-> *CLS; *RST //To reset the Keysight U2761A to default 
power-on state, this command can be 
ignored if this operation is not required.

-> PM:STAT ON //Enables PM.

-> FUNC SIN //Sets the carrier waveform to Sine wave. 

-> FREQ 1000 //Sets the carrier frequency to 1 kHz.

-> VOLT 5 VPP //Sets the output amplitude to 5 Vpp.

-> VOLT:OFFS 0 //Sets the output offset to 0.

-> PM:INT:FUNC SIN //Changes the modulating waveform shape 
to Sine wave.

-> PM:INT:FREQ 500 //Changes the modulating frequency to  
500 Hz.

-> PM:DEV 180 //Changes the phase deviation to 180.

-> OUTP ON //Turns on output.
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2 Features and Functions
Frequency-Shift Keying (FSK) Modulation

FSK is similar to FM except that the frequency alternates between two preset 
values. You can configure the U2761A to “shift” its output frequency between two 
preset values using FSK modulation. An example of the FSK modulation waveform 
is shown below. The rate at which the output shifts between the two frequencies 
(called the “carrier frequency” and the “hop frequency”) is determined by the 
internal rate generator.

Figure 2-21 FSK modulation waveform

To Select FSK Modulation

The U2761A allows only one modulation mode to be enabled at a time. The 
U2761A does not allow FSK to be enabled at the same time that sweep is 
enabled. 

Soft Front Panel Operation

Click Mod  and select FSK  as shown in Figure 2-22. To output the FSK 
waveform, configure the settings for the carrier frequency, output amplitude, 
offset voltage, “hop frequency”, and FSK rate.

FSK rate

Hop frequency
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Features and Functions 2
Figure 2-22 Panel view of FSK

Remote Interface Operation

FSKey:STATe {0|OFF|1|ON}

Carrier Waveform 

The FSK carrier waveform consists of Sine, Square, Ramp, Triangle, or Arbitrary 
waveform. The default carrier waveform is Sine wave. You cannot use Pulse or DC 
as the carrier waveform.

Soft Front Panel Operation

For Arbitrary waveforms, click Arb  at the top panel as shown in Figure 2-2 
and select the desired waveform from the drop down list  as shown in 
Figure 2-16.

Remote Interface Operation

FUNCtion {SINusoid|SQUare|RAMP|USER}

You can also use the APPLy command to select the function, frequency, 
amplitude, and offset.
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2 Features and Functions
FSK Carrier Frequency

The maximum carrier frequency depends on the function selected as shown 
below. The default carrier frequency is 1 kHz for all functions.

Soft Front Panel Operation

On the Frequency panel as shown in Figure 2-3, input the desired frequency value 
and select the unit from the drop down list.

Remote Interface Operation

FREQuency <frequency>

You can also use the APPLy command to select the function, frequency, 
amplitude, and offset.

Table 2-6 Carrier frequency for FSK

Function Minimum frequency Maximum frequency

Sine 1 Hz 20 MHz

Square 1 Hz 20 MHz

Ramp, Triangle 1 Hz 200 kHz

Arbitrary 1 Hz 200 kHz
2 Mhz (Option U2010A)
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FSK “Hop” Frequency

The maximum alternate (or “hop”) frequency depends on the function selected as 
shown below. The default “hop” frequency is 100 Hz for all functions.

Only Square wave with a 50% duty cycle is available for the Internal FSK 
modulating waveform.

Soft Front Panel Operation

On the Hop Frequency panel as shown in Figure 2-22, input the desired hop 
frequency value and select the unit from the drop down list.

Remote Interface Operation

FSKey:FREQuency <frequency>

Table 2-7 “Hop” frequency

Function Minimum frequency Maximum frequency

Sine 1 Hz 20 MHz

Square 1 Hz 20 MHz

Ramp, Triangle 1 Hz 200 kHz

Arbitrary 1 Hz 200 kHz
2 MHz (Option U2010A)
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2 Features and Functions
FSK Rate

The FSK rate is the rate at which the output frequency “shifts” between the carrier 
frequency and the hop frequency.

– The range of the FSK rate is 2 mHz to 100 kHz. The default FSK rate value is 
10 Hz.

Soft Front Panel Operation

On the FSK Rate panel as shown in Figure 2-22, input the desired FSK rate value 
and select the unit from the drop down list.

Remote Interface Operation

FSKey:INTernal:RATE <rate in Hz>

Generate FSK Modulation Using SCPI Commands

Example 1

-> *CLS; *RST //To reset the Keysight U2761A to default 
power-on state, this command can be 
ignored if this operation is not required.

-> FSK:STAT ON //Enables FSK modulation.

-> FUNC SIN //Sets the carrier waveform to Sine wave. 

-> FREQ 1000 //Sets the carrier frequency to 1 kHz.

-> VOLT 5 VPP //Sets the output amplitude to 5 Vpp.

-> VOLT:OFFS 0 //Sets the output offset to 0.

-> FSK:FREQ 100 //Sets the “hop” frequency to 100 Hz.

-> FSK:INT:RATE 10 //Sets the FSK rate to 10 Hz.

-> OUTP ON //Turns on output.
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Features and Functions 2
Phase-Shift Keying (PSK) Modulation

Phase-shift keying (PSK) is a form of digital modulation in which the phase of the 
carrier signal is discretely varied. You can configure the U2761A to “shift” its 
output phase between two preset phases using PSK. The rate at which the output 
shifts between the two phases is determined by the internal rate generator on the 
signal level. The following figure shows an example of the PSK modulation 
waveform.

Figure 2-23 PSK modulation waveform

To Select PSK Modulation

The U2761A allows only one modulation mode to be enabled at a time. The 
U2761A does not allow PSK to be enabled at the same time that sweep is 
enabled. 

Soft Front Panel Operation

Click Mod  and then select PSK  as shown in Figure 2-24. To output 
the PSK waveform, configure the settings for the carrier frequency, output 
amplitude, offset voltage, deviation, and PSK rate.

PSK rate

PSK deviation
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2 Features and Functions
Figure 2-24 Panel view of PSK

Remote Interface Operation

PSKey:STATe {0|OFF|1|ON}

Carrier Waveform 

The PSK carrier waveform consists of Sine, Square, Ramp, Triangle, or Arbitrary 
waveform. The default waveform is Sine wave. You cannot use Pulse or DC as the 
carrier waveform.

Soft Front Panel Operation

For Arbitrary waveforms, select Arb  at the top panel as shown in 
Figure 2-2 and select the desired waveform from the drop down list  
as shown in Figure 2-16.

Remote Interface Operation

FUNCtion {SINusoid|SQUare|RAMP|USER}

You can also use the APPLy command to select the function, frequency, 
amplitude, and offset.
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PSK Carrier Frequency

The maximum carrier frequency depends on the function selected as shown 
below. The default is 1 kHz for all functions.

Only Square wave with a 50% duty cycle is available for the Internal PSK 
modulating waveform.

Soft Front Panel Operation

On the Frequency panel shown in Figure 2-3, input the desired frequency value 
and select the unit from the drop down list.

Remote Interface Operation

FREQuency <frequency>

You can also use the APPLy command to select the function, frequency, 
amplitude, and offset.

Table 2-8 Carrier frequency for PSK

Function Minimum frequency Maximum frequency

Sine 1 Hz 20 MHz

Square 1 Hz 20 MHz

Ramp, Triangle 1 Hz 200 kHz

Arbitrary 1 Hz 200 kHz
2 Mhz (Option U2010A)
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2 Features and Functions
PSK Rate

The PSK rate is the rate at which the output phase “shifts” between two preset 
phases. The range of the PSK rate is 2 mHz to 100 kHz. The default PSK rate value 
is 10 Hz.

Soft Front Panel Operation

On the PSK Rate panel as shown in Figure 2-24, input the desired PSK rate value 
and select the unit from the drop down list.

Remote Interface Operation

PSKey:INTernal:RATE <rate in Hz>

PSK Deviation

The deviation setting represents the phase variation of the shifted waveform from 
the carrier waveform. The deviation can be set from 0 to 360. The default 
deviation setting is 180.

Soft Front Panel Operation

On the Deviation panel as shown in Figure 2-24, input the desired deviation value.

Remote Interface Operation

PSKey:DEViation <deviation in degrees>
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Generate PSK Modulation Using SCPI Commands

Example 1

-> *CLS; *RST // To reset the Keysight U2761A to default 
power-on state, this command can be 
ignored if this operation is not required.

-> PSK:STAT ON // Enables PSK modulation.

-> FUNC SIN // Sets the carrier waveform to Sine wave. 

-> FREQ 1000 // Sets the carrier frequency to 1 kHz.

-> VOLT 5 VPP // Sets the output amplitude to 5 Vpp.

-> VOLT:OFFS 0 // Sets the output offset to 0.

-> PSK:INT:RATE 10 // Sets the PSK rate to 10 Hz.

-> PSK:DEV 180 // Sets the PSK deviation to 180

-> OUTP ON // Turns on output.
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2 Features and Functions
Amplitude-Shift Keying (ASK) Modulation

ASK is a form of digital modulation in which the modulating signal apply 
variations in the amplitude of a carrier signal. The amplitude of the carrier signal 
varies simultaneously with the modulating signal while phase and frequency 
remain constant. In other words, the carrier signal can be assumed as an on and 
off switch. You can configure the U2761A to “shift” its output amplitude between 
two preset amplitudes using ASK. The rate at which the output shifts between the 
two amplitudes is determined by the internal rate generator. An example of the 
ASK modulation waveform is shown in the following.

Figure 2-25 ASK modulation waveform

To Select ASK Modulation

The U2761A allows only one modulation mode to be enabled at a time. The 
U2761A does not allow ASK to be enabled at the same time that sweep is 
enabled. 

Soft Front Panel Operation

Click Mod  and then select ASK  as shown in Figure 2-26. To output 
the ASK waveform, configure the settings for the carrier frequency, output 
amplitude, offset voltage, and ASK rate.

ASK rate
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Features and Functions 2
Figure 2-26 Panel view of ASK

Remote Interface Operation

ASKey:STATe {0|OFF|1|ON}

Carrier Waveform 

The ASK carrier waveform consists of Sine, Square, Ramp, Triangle, or Arbitrary 
waveform. The default waveform is Sine wave. You cannot use Pulse or DC as the 
carrier waveform.

Soft Front Panel Operation

For Arbitrary waveforms, select Arb  at the top panel as shown in 

Figure 2-2 and select the desired waveform from the drop down list  
as shown in Figure 2-16.

Remote Interface Operation

FUNCtion {SINusoid|SQUare|RAMP|USER}

You can also use the APPLy command to select the function, frequency, 
amplitude, and offset.
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Carrier Frequency

The maximum carrier frequency depends on the function selected as shown 
below. The default is 1 kHz for all functions.

Only Square wave with a 50% duty cycle is available for the Internal ASK 
modulating waveform.

Soft Front Panel Operation

On the Frequency panel as shown in Figure 2-3, input the desired frequency value 
and select the unit from the drop down list.

Remote Interface Operation

FREQuency <frequency>

You can also use the APPLy command to select the function, frequency, 
amplitude, and offset.

Table 2-9 Carrier frequency for ASK

Function Minimum frequency Maximum frequency

Sine 1 Hz 20 MHz

Square 1 Hz 20 MHz

Ramp, Triangle 1 Hz 200 kHz

Arbitrary 1 Hz 200 kHz
2 Mhz (Option U2010A)
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ASK Rate

The ASK rate is the rate at which the output amplitude “shifts” between two preset 
amplitudes. The range of the ASK rate is 2 mHz to 100 kHz. The default ASK rate 
value is 10 Hz.

Soft Front Panel Operation

On the ASK Rate panel as shown in Figure 2-26, input the desired ASK rate value 
and select the unit from the drop down list.

Remote Interface Operation

ASKey:INTernal:RATE <rate in Hz>

Generate ASK Modulation Using SCPI Commands

Example 1

-> *CLS; *RST // To reset the Keysight U2761A to 
default power-on state, this command 
can be ignored if this operation is not 
required.

-> ASK:STAT ON // Enables ASK modulation.

-> FUNC SIN // Sets the carrier waveform to Sine 
wave. 

-> FREQ 1000 // Sets the carrier frequency to 1 kHz.

-> VOLT 5 VPP // Sets the output amplitude to 5 Vpp.

-> VOLT:OFFS 0 // Sets the output offset to 0.

-> ASK:INT:RATE 10 // Sets the ASK rate to 10 Hz.

-> OUTP ON // Turns on output.
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Frequency Sweep

In the frequency sweep mode, the U2761A “steps” from the start frequency to the 
stop frequency at a sweep rate which you specify. You can sweep up or down in 
frequency, and with either linear or logarithmic spacing. You can also configure 
the U2761A to output a single sweep (one pass from start frequency to stop 
frequency) by applying an External or Manual (software) trigger. The U2761A can 
produce a frequency sweep for Sine, Square, Ramp, Triangle, or Arbitrary’s 
waveform (Pulse and DC are not allowed). The figure below shows an example of 
the frequency sweep.

Figure 2-27 Frequency sweep

To Select Sweep

The U2761A does not allow the sweep mode to be enabled at the same time that 
any modulation mode is enabled. 

Soft Front Panel Operation

Click Sweep  as shown in Figure 2-28. To output sweep, configure the 
settings for frequencies, output amplitude, offset, sweep type and time, and 
trigger setup.

Frequency

Linear type

Start frequency

Stop frequency
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Figure 2-28 Panel view of sweep

Remote Interface Operation

SWEep:STATe {0|OFF|1|ON}

Start Frequency and Stop Frequency

The start frequency and stop frequency sets the upper and lower frequency 
bounds for the sweep. The U2761A begins at the start frequency, sweeps to the 
stop frequency, and then resets back to the start frequency.

– The range of the start and stop frequencies is 1 Hz to 20 MHz (limited to  
200 kHz for Ramp and 200 kHz or 2 MHz with option U2010A for Arbitrary 
waveforms). The sweep is phase-continuous over the full frequency range.  
The default start frequency is 100 Hz. The default stop frequency is 1 kHz.

– To sweep up in frequency, set the start frequency < stop frequency. To sweep 
down in frequency, set the start frequency > stop frequency.

Soft Front Panel Operation

On the Start Frequency and Stop Frequency panels as shown in Figure 2-28, input 
the desired start frequency and stop frequency values and select the respective 
units from the drop down lists.

Remote Interface Operation

FREQuency:STARt <frequency>

FREQuency:STOP <frequency>
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Sweep Mode

You can sweep with either linear or logarithmic spacing. For a linear sweep, the 
U2761A varies the output frequency in a linear fashion during the sweep. For a 
logarithmic sweep, the U2761A varies the output frequency in a logarithmic 
fashion.

The sweep mode consists of Linear or Logarithmic. The default sweep mode is 
Linear.

Soft Front Panel Operation

On the Sweep Type panel as shown in Figure 2-28, select the Linear  or 

Log  mode.

Remote Interface Operation

SWEep:SPACing {LINear|LOGarithmic}

Sweep Time

The sweep time specifies the number of seconds required to sweep from the start 
frequency to the stop frequency. The number of discrete frequency points in the 
sweep is automatically calculated by the U2761A and is based on the sweep time 
you have selected. The range of the sweep time is 1 ms to 500 s. The default 
sweep time is 1 s.

Soft Front Panel Operation

On the Sweep Time panel as shown in Figure 2-28, input the desired sweep time 
and select the unit from the drop down list.

Remote Interface Operation

SWEep:TIME <seconds>
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Sweep Trigger Source

In the sweep mode, the U2761A outputs a single sweep when a trigger signal is 
received. After one sweep from the start frequency to the stop frequency, the 
U2761A will continuously output the preset waveform at the start frequency while 
waiting for the next trigger.

– The sweep trigger source consists of Internal (immediate), External, or Manual 
(software). The default trigger source is Internal.

– When the Internal source is selected, the U2761A outputs a continuous sweep 
at a rate determined by the specified sweep time.

– When the External source is selected, the U2761A accepts a hardware trigger 
applied to the device Trig In connector. The U2761A initiates one sweep each 
time Trig In receives a TTL pulse with the specified polarity.

– When the Manual source is selected, the U2761A outputs one sweep each 

time the soft front panel Trigger  is clicked.

Soft Front Panel Operation

On the Trigger Setup panel as shown in Figure 2-28, select the desired sweep 
trigger source from the drop down list  at the Source panel. 

To specify whether the U2761A is triggered on the rising or falling edge of the 
signal from the Trig In connector, select Positive  for rising edge 
triggering and Negative  for falling edge triggering.

Remote Interface Operation

TRIGger:SOURce {IMMediate|EXTernal|BUS}

Use the following command to specify whether the U2761A is triggered on the 
rising or falling edge of the signal from the Trig In connector.

TRIGger:SLOPe {POSitive|NEGative}
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Set Frequency Sweep Using SCPI Commands

Example 1

-> *CLS; *RST //To reset the Keysight U2761A to default 
power-on state, this command can be 
ignored if this operation is not required.

-> FUNC SIN //Sets the carrier waveform to Sine wave. 

-> VOLT 5 VPP //Sets the output amplitude to 5 Vpp.

-> VOLT:OFFS 0 //Sets the output offset to 0.

-> SWE:STAT ON //Enables frequency sweep. 

-> FREQ:STAR 500 //Changes the start frequency to 500 Hz.

-> FREQ:STOP 10000 //Changes the stop frequency to 10 kHz.

-> SWE:SPAC LIN //Changes the sweep mode to Linear.

-> SWE:TIME 2 //Changes the sweep time to 2 s.

-> TRIG:SOUR EXT //Changes the sweep trigger source to 
External.

-> TRIG:SLOP POS //Changes the U2761A to be triggered on 
the rising edge.

-> OUTP ON //Turns on output.
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Triggering

Applies to sweep only. You can issue triggers for sweeps using Internal 
(immediate) triggering, External triggering, or Manual (software) triggering.

– Internal triggering is enabled when you turn on the U2761A. In this mode, the 
U2761A outputs continuously when the sweep mode is selected.

– External triggering uses the device Trig In connector to control the sweep. The 
U2761A initiates one sweep each time Trig In receives a TTL pulse. You can 
select whether the U2761A is triggered on the rising or falling edge of the 
External trigger signal.

– Manual triggering initiates one sweep each time you click Trigger  on the 
soft front panel. 

Trigger Source Choices

You must specify the source from which the U2761A accepts a trigger.

– The sweep trigger source consists of Internal, External, or Manual. The default 
trigger source is Internal.

– The U2761A accepts a Manual trigger, a hardware trigger from the device Trig 
In connector, or continuously output sweeps using an Internal trigger. At 
power-on, Internal trigger is selected.

– The trigger source setting is stored in volatile memory where the source is set 
to Internal (immediate) trigger upon power-off or after a remote interface 
reset. 

Soft Front Panel Operation

On the Trigger Setup panel as shown in Figure 2-28, select the desired trigger 

source from the drop down list  at the Source panel.

Remote Interface Operation

TRIGger:SOURce {IMMediate|EXTernal|BUS}
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Internal Triggering

In the Internal trigger mode, the U2761A continuously performs frequency sweep 
(as specified by the sweep time). This is the default trigger source for both soft 
front panel and remote interface use.

Soft Front Panel Operation

On the Trigger Setup panel as shown in Figure 2-28, select Internal from the drop 

down list  at the Source panel.

Remote Interface Operation

TRIGger:SOURce IMMediate

Manual Triggering

In the Manual (software) triggering mode, you can manually trigger the U2761A 

by clicking Trigger . The U2761A initiates one sweep each time you click 

the button. The Trigger  button is illuminated while the U2761A waits for a 
Manual trigger.

Soft Front Panel Operation

On the Trigger Setup panel as shown in Figure 2-28, select Manual from the drop 

down list  at the Source panel.

Remote Interface Operation

TRIGger:SOURce BUS

When the BUS source is selected, send the TRIG or *TRG command to trigger the 
U2761A.
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External Triggering

In the External trigger mode, the U2761A accepts a hardware trigger applied to 
the device Trig In connector. The U2761A initiates one sweep each time Trig In 
receives a TTL pulse with the specified edge.

Also refer to “Trigger Input Signal” on page 94.

Soft Front Panel Operation

On the Trigger Setup panel as shown in Figure 2-28, select External from the drop 
down list  at the Source panel.

To specify whether the U2761A is triggered on the rising or falling edge, select 

Positive  for triggering on the rising edge and Negative  for 
triggering on the falling edge.

Remote Interface Operation

TRIGger:SOURce EXTernal

Use the following command to specify whether the U2761A is triggered on the 
rising or falling edge.

TRIGger:SLOPe {POSitive|NEGative}
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Trigger Input Signal

Figure 2-29 Trigger input pulse

The device connector is used for Triggered Sweep Mode, refer to “Sweep Trigger 
Source” on page 89. When the rising or falling edge of the TTL pulse is received 
on the Trig In connector, the U2761A outputs a single sweep, refer to “External 
Triggering” on page 93.

Trigger Output Signal

A “trigger out” signal is provided on the device Trig Out connector (used with 
sweep only). When enabled, a TTL-compatible Square waveform with either a 
rising (default) or falling edge is output to the device Trig Out connector at the 
beginning of the sweep.

Figure 2-30 Trigger output pulse

When the Internal (immediate) trigger source is selected, the U2761A outputs a 
Square waveform with a 50% duty cycle to the Trig Out connector at the 
beginning of the sweep. The period of the Square waveform is equal to the 
specified sweep time.

Trigger in

Rising edge shown

Trigger out

Rising edge shown

> 500 s
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When the Manual (software) trigger source is selected, the U2761A outputs a 
pulse to the Trig Out connector at the beginning of each sweep.

Soft Front Panel Operation

After enabling sweep, to specify whether the Keysight U2761A outputs a 
TTL-compatible Square waveform with either a rising or falling edge, select 
Positive  for rising edge and Negative  for falling edge.

Remote Interface Operation

OUTPut:TRIGger {0|OFF|1|ON}

OUTPut:TRIGger:SLOPe {POSitive|NEGative}
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Set Triggering Using SCPI Commands

Example 1

-> *CLS; *RST //To reset the Keysight U2761A to default 
power-on state, this command can be 
ignored if this operation is not required.

-> FUNC SIN //Sets the carrier waveform to Sine wave. 

-> VOLT 5 VPP //Sets the output amplitude to 5 Vpp.

-> VOLT:OFFS 0 //Sets the output offset to 0.

-> SWE:STAT ON //Enables frequency sweep. 

-> FREQ:STAR 500 //Changes the start frequency to 500 Hz.

-> FREQ:STOP 10000 //Changes the stop frequency to 10 kHz.

-> SWE:SPAC LIN //Changes the sweep mode to Linear.

-> SWE:TIME 2 //Changes the sweep time to 2 s.

-> TRIG:SOUR IMM //Changes the sweep trigger source to 
Internal.

-> OUTP:TRIG ON //Turns on the trigger output.

-> OUTP:TRIG:SLOP POS //Outputs the trigger on a rising edge.

-> OUTP ON //Turns on output.
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Arbitrary Waveforms

There are three built-in Arbitrary waveforms offered. The U2761A supports the 
Arbitrary waveform up to 65536 (64K) data points. You can create an Arbitrary 
waveform using the soft front panel as described in the following. For further 
information, please refer to the Keysight Measurement Manager help file.

To Create and Store an Arbitrary Waveform

This section provides you an example on the procedure to create and store an 
Arbitrary waveform using the soft front panel. To create an Arbitrary waveform 
remotely, refer to the Keysight U2761A USB Modular Function/Waveform 
Generator Programmer’s Reference. You will create and store the Ramp waveform 
shown below as an example.

Amplitude = 2 Vpp, Period = 10 ms

Figure 2-31 Ramp waveform
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1 Select the Arbitrary waveform function.

Click Arb  to select the Arbitrary function.

2 Set the waveform period.

Select Period  and use the numeric keypad or numeric drop down  
to set the period for the waveform. 

For example, set the period of the waveform to 10 ms. 

3 Set the waveform voltage limits.

Select HiLevel  and Lolevel  to set the high and low 
voltage levels that can be reached while editing the waveform. The upper limit 
must be greater than the lower limit.

For example, set the upper limit to 2.0 V and the lower limit to 0 V.

4 Start the Arbitrary waveform editor.

Select Non Built-in Waveform from the Arbitrary’s drop down list 

 and click  to start the Arbitrary waveform editor.

5 Select the interpolation method.

Click  to enable or disable linear interpolation between the user-defined 
points. With interpolation enabled (default), the waveform editor makes a 
straight-line connection between the points. With interpolation disabled, the 
waveform editor maintains a constant voltage level between the points and 
creates a “step-like’ waveform.

6 Start waveform editing process.

Click  to begin the freehand draw mode or  to enable line draw mode. 

To enable or disable the grid reference, click . Then, start drawing the 

desired waveform. To edit the waveform, click either  to add line/point(s), 

 to edit point(s),  to delete point(s), or  to clear current Arbitrary 
graph.
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7 Sending waveform to the U2761A.

To send the waveform to the U2761A, click . Once the Send 
waveform in progress has completed, the Send waveform has completed 
message is displayed.

Figure 2-32 Waveform download in progress

8 Saving the waveform.

To save the waveform for future use, click . Then, select Compatible With 
Intuilink and click . Input the desired file name and click  to 
save the file.

9 Exiting the waveform editor.

To exit the waveform editor, click .

NOTE
The downloading of an Arbitrary waveform may take up to several minutes. The 
status bar at the bottom of the Arbitrary waveform editor window shows the 
progress of the download. Please wait for the Send waveform has completed 
message to be displayed before proceeding with the next step.
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THIS PAGE HAS BEEN INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.
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Keysight U2761A USB Modular Function/
Arbitrary Waveform Generator
User’s Guide
3 Characteristics and 
Specifications

For the characteristics and specifications of the U2761A USB Modular Function/
Arbitrary Waveform Generator, refer to the datasheet at 
http://literature.cdn.keysight.com/litweb/pdf/5991-0413EN.pdf.
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Symboles de sécurité

Les symboles suivants portés sur l’instrument et contenus dans sa documentation 
indiquent les précautions à prendre afin de garantir son utilisation en toute 
sécurité.

Courant continu (CC)
Équipement totalement protégé par 
un double isolement ou un isolement 
renforcé

Courant alternatif (CA) Arrêt (alimentation)

Courant alternatif et continu Marche (alimentation)

Courant alternatif triphasé Attention, danger d’électrocution

Borne de prise de terre

Attention, risque de danger 
(reportez-vous à ce manuel pour des 
informations détaillées sur les 
avertissements et les mises en garde)

Terminal conducteur de protection Attention, surface chaude

Terminal du cadre ou du châssis
Bouton-poussoir bistable en position 
normale

Equipotentialité
Bouton-poussoir bistable en position 
enfoncée
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Consignes de sécurité générales

Les consignes de sécurité générales présentées dans cette section doivent être 
appliquées au cours des différentes phases d’utilisation de cet appareil. Le 
non-respect de ces précautions ou des avertissements spécifiques mentionnés 
dans ce manuel constitue une violation des normes de sécurité établies lors de la 
conception, de la fabrication et de l’usage normal de l’instrument. Keysight 
Technologies ne saurait être tenu pour responsable du non-respect de ces 
consignes.

– N'utilisez jamais l’instrument dans une atmosphère explosive ou en 
présence de gaz inflammables, de fumées ou dans des environnements 
humides.

– N’utilisez pas le matériel s’il ne fonctionne pas correctement. 
Faites inspecter le matériel par un personnel qualifié.

– La gamme de tension d’entrée pour l’instrument est de 12 Vcc. Les 
fluctuations de la tension d'alimentation du réseau principal ne doivent 
pas dépasser ±10 % de la principale tension nominale.

– Observez tous les marquages portés par l’instrument avant de le 
brancher.

– Utilisez l’appareil avec les câbles fournis.

– Les réparations ou les opérations de maintenance qui ne sont pas décrites 
dans ce manuel ne doivent être effectuées que par un personnel qualifié.

– Nettoyez le boîtier à l’aide d’un chiffon doux non pelucheux légèrement 
humidifié. N’utilisez pas de détergent, de liquides volatiles ou de solvants 
chimiques.
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Conditions ambiantes

Cet instrument est conçu pour être utilisé dans des locaux fermés où la 
condensation est faible. Le tableau ci-dessous illustre les conditions 
d’environnement générales requises pour cet instrument.

Conditions d’environnement Exigences

Température de fonctionnement 0 °C à 50 °C

Humidité en fonctionnement 20 à 85% sans condensationg)

Température de stockage –20 °C à 70 °C

Humilité de stockage 5 à 90% sans condensation

Altitude Jusqu'à 2000 m

Degré de pollution Degré 2 de pollution

Catégorie de surtension II

Le générateur de signaux arbitraires/fonctions modulaires USB U2761A est 
conforme aux exigences de sécurité et CEM suivantes.

– IEC 61010-1/EN61010-1

– Canada : CAN/CSA-C22.2 N° 61010-1

– États-Unis : ANSI/UL 61010-1

– CEI 61326-1/EN 61326-1

– Canada : ICES/NMB-001

– Australie/Nouvelle Zélande : AS/NZS CISPR11

Reportez-vous à la Déclaration de conformité pour connaître la dernière 
révision. Accédez à http://www.keysight.com/go/conformity pour plus 
d'informations.
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Marquages réglementaires

Le marquage CE est une marque 
déposée de la Communauté 
Européenne. Ce marquage CE indique 
que le produit est conforme à toutes les 
directives légales européennes 
le concernant.

La marque RCM est une marque 
déposée de l’Australian 
Communications and Media Authority.

ICES/NMB-001 indique que cet appareil 
ISM est conforme à la norme 
canadienne ICES-001.
Cet appareil ISM est conforme à la 
norme NMB-001 du Canada.

Cet instrument est conforme aux 
exigences de marquage de la directive 
relative aux DEEE (2002/96/CE). 
L’étiquette apposée indique que vous 
ne devez pas le jeter avec les ordures 
ménagères.

Le marquage CSA est une marque 
déposée de l’Association canadienne de 
normalisation (Canadian Standards 
Association).
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Directive européenne 2002/96/CE relative aux déchets 
d'équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE)

Cet instrument est conforme aux exigences de marquage de la directive relative 
aux DEEE (2002/96/CE). L’étiquette apposée sur le produit indique que vous ne 
devez pas le jeter avec les ordures ménagères. 

Catégorie du produit :

En référence aux types d’équipement définis à l’Annexe 1 de la directive DEEE, cet 
instrument est classé comme « instrument de surveillance et de contrôle ».

L’étiquette apposée sur l’appareil est celle représentée ci-dessous.

Ne le jetez pas avec les ordures ménagères.

Si vous souhaitez retourner votre instrument, contactez le Centre de services 
Keysight le plus proche ou consultez le site Web http://about.keysight.com/en/
companyinfo/environment/takeback.shtml pour de plus amples informations.

Support technique et commercial

Pour contacter Keysight afin d'obtenir un support technique et commercial, 
consultez les liens d'assistance des sites Web Keysight suivants :

– http://www.keysight.com/find/U2761A
(informations et support spécifiques au produit, mises à jour logicielles et 
documentation)

– www.keysight.com/find/assist
(informations de contact dans le monde entier pour les réparations et le 
support)
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Ce chapitre fournit l’introduction au U2761A qui vous permet de vous familiariser 
avec le produit et sa présentation. Ce chapitre comprend également les 
procédures d’installation et de configuration pour vous aider à vous familiariser 
avec l’appareil U2761A.
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1 Mise en route
Introduction

U2761A est un générateur de fonctions modulaires USB 20 MHz avec des 
possibilités de génération d’impulsion et de signal arbitraire. Il peut fonctionner de 
manière indépendante ou en tant que module dans le châssis d’instrument 
modulaire USB U2781A.

U2761A adopte la dernière technologie de synthèse numérique directe (DDS) qui 
crée de manière numérique des fréquences et des signaux arbitraires à partir 
d’une seule fréquence de source fixe. DDS offre la précision de la logique de 
contrôle de manière numérique ; réduisant la complexité du générateur tout en 
augmentant la stabilité. Par conséquent, la création d’un signal de sortie précis et 
stable pour des signaux sinusoïdaux nets de faible distorsion avec des temps 
de montée/descente jusqu’à 20 MHz et des signaux linéaires en rampe jusqu’à 
200 kHz.

Diverses fonctionnalités du U2761A

– Signaux sinusoïdaux et carrés 20 MHz

– Standards USBTMC 488.2, 2.0 haut débit

– Signaux sinusoïdaux, en rampe, triangulaires, continus et d’impulsion

– Signaux arbitraires à 14 bits, 50 Méch/s, 64 K points 

– Types de modulation AM, FM, PM, ASK, FSK et PSK

– Plage d’amplitude de 40 mVpp à 5 Vpp dans une charge 
de 50 Ω  et  plage d’amplitude de 80 mVpp à 10 Vpp pour circuit ouvert

– Génération d’impulsion

– Fréquence maximale de 2 MHz pour les signaux arbitraires, avec l’option 
U2010A
20 Keysight U2761A Guide d’utilisation



Mise en route 1
Brève présentation du produit

Présentation du produit 

Vue de dessus

Pare-chocs
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1 Mise en route
Vue de l’avant

Vue arrière

Voyant USB

Voyant d’alimentation

Connecteur de référence 10 MHz

Connecteur de déclenchement en entrée

Connecteur de déclenchement en sortie

Connecteur de sortie

Aération du ventilateur

Connecteur d’alimentation

Connecteur USB

Trou de fixation pour câble 
USB équipé d’un mécanisme 
de verrouillage

Connecteur de fond de panier 
à 55 broches
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Mise en route 1
Dimensions du produit

Dimensions sans pare-chocs

Vue de dessus

105,00 mm

175,00 mm

18,00 mm

Vue de l’avant

25,00 mm
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1 Mise en route
Dimensions avec pare-chocs

Vue de dessus

117,00 mm

180,00 mm

15,00 mm

Vue de l’avant

41,00 mm
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Mise en route 1
Éléments de la version standard

Vérifiez le contenu de l’emballage pour vérifier que les éléments suivants vous ont 
bien été livrés avec le système série U2761A standard. S’il manque un ou 
plusieurs de ces éléments ou que l’un d’entre eux est endommagé, contactez le 
distributeur Keysight le plus proche.

Adaptateur secteur 12 V, 2 A

Cordon d'alimentation

Câble d’interface USB standard-A / Mini-B

Kit de montage en L (utilisé avec le châssis d’instrument modulaire)

Certificat d'étalonnage
Keysight U2761A Guide d’utilisation 25



1 Mise en route
Inspection et maintenance

Inspection initiale

Dès la réception de votre module U2761A, inspectez-le à la recherche 
d’éventuelles détériorations évidentes (bornes cassées, fissures, déformations, 
rayures, etc.) susceptibles de se produire pendant le transport. En cas de 
détérioration, avisez immédiatement votre distributeur Keysight le plus proche. 
Des informations sur la garantie se trouvent au début de ce manuel.

Conservez l’emballage d’origine au cas où le module U2761A doit être renvoyé 
ultérieurement à Keysight. Si vous renvoyez le module U2761A pour réparation, 
attachez-y une étiquette mentionnant le propriétaire et la référence du modèle. 
Joignez également une courte description du problème.

Contrôle électrique

Le guide de maintenance U2761A du générateur de fonction modulaire/signal 
arbitraire USB offre les procédures de calibration et de vérification complètes. Les 
procédures vérifient avec un niveau de confiance élevé que le module U2761A 
fonctionne conformément à ses spécifications.

Maintenance générale

1 Mettez le module hors tension, puis débranchez le cordon d’alimentation 
et le câble d’E/S du module.

2 Sortez le module de son boîtier caoutchouc.

3 Éliminez la poussière éventuelle accumulée sur le module.

4 Essuyez le module avec un chiffon propre et replacez le pare-chocs.

Les réparations non décrites dans les manuels de votre produit modulaire ne 
doivent être effectuées que par un personnel qualifié.
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Mise en route 1
Installation et configuration

Suivez étape par étape les instructions figurant dans le Guide de mise en route 
Produits et systèmes modulaires USB Keysight pour commencer la configuration 
et l'installation de votre U2761A.

Vous devez installer le pilote IVI-COM si vous utilisez le module U2761A avec 
Keysight VEE Pro, LabVIEW ou Microsoft® Visual Studio®.
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1 Mise en route
Configuration des broches du connecteur de fond de panier 
55 broches

Le connecteur de fond de panier à 55 broches est utilisé lorsque le module 
U2761A est inséré dans le châssis d’instrument modulaire USB U2781A. Pour de 
plus amples informations, reportez-vous au guide  Keysight U2781A USB Modular 
Instrument Chassis User’s Guide.

Figure 1-1 Configuration des broches du connecteur de fond de panier 
55 broches

GND
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GND

TRIG4

nBPUB

NC

11

  GND

   NC

   TRIG3

  GND

CLK10M

   NC

  10

GND

NC

GND
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GND
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      GND

       NC

 STAR_TRIG
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        8

     TRIG2

      GND

  GND

NC

GND

   TRIG6

GA2

NC

7

 GND
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 GND
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  GND

   NC

  GND

 TRIG7
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   NC

     5

GND
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TRIG0

GND
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GND

VBUS

GND

+12 V

+12 V
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3

GND

GND
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+12 V

  2

     GND

   USB_D–

USB_D+

     GND

   +12 V

+12 V

 1

       F

       E

       D

       C

       B

       A

Table 1-1 Description des broches du connecteur SSI (Synchronous Simultaneous 
Interface) 

Signal de synchronisation SSI Fonctionnalité

GND Masse

NC Non connecté

VBUS Entrée de détection d’alimentation du bus USB

USB_D+, USB_D– Paire différentielle USB

TRIG0~TRIG7 Bus de déclenchement

+12 V Tension +12 V avec courant de 4 A

nBPUB Détection d’entrée de fond de panier USB
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Mise en route 1
Installation en châssis

Le kit de montage en L doit être installé sur le module U2761A. Les instructions 
suivantes décrivent la procédure d’installation du kit de montage en L et du 
module dans le châssis U2781A.

1 Retirez le kit de montage en L de son emballage.

2 Sortez le module U2761A de son boîtier caoutchouc.

3 À l’aide d’un tournevis Phillips, fixez le kit de montage en L sur le module 
U2761A.

4 Insérez le module U2761A dans le châssis U2781A, connecteur de fond de 
panier à 55 broches vers le bas du module.

5 Une fois le module inséré dans le châssis, serrez les vis du kit de montage en L 
pour maintenir la connexion. 

CLK10M Source d’horloge 10 MHz

STAR_TRIG Déclenchement en étoile

GA0,GA1,GA2 Broches d’adressage géographique

Table 1-1 Description des broches du connecteur SSI (Synchronous Simultaneous 
Interface) (suite)

Signal de synchronisation SSI Fonctionnalité
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1 Mise en route
Activation de la licence de l’appareil

Si vous avez acheté un appareil Keysight U2761A avec l’option U2010A, vous 
devez activer la licence de l’appareil avant de pouvoir exploiter ses fonctions 
supplémentaires dans le programme Keysight Measurement Manager. Pour 
activer la licence, accédez à l’application Software Licensing.

Vous trouverez, ci-dessous, des informations sur l’utilisation de l’application 
Software Licensing.

Pour activer la licence de votre appareil

1 Accédez à Tools > License Panel. 
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Mise en route 1
2 La fenêtre Software Licensing s’ouvre avec l’onglet Activate License comme 
onglet actif.

3 Assurez-vous que l’appareil que vous souhaitez activer est connecté à 
l’ordinateur et est sous tension. 

4 Cliquez sur Browse... pour rechercher votre clé de licence (*.lic). 

5 Sélectionnez votre clé de licence et cliquez sur Open.

6 Cliquez sur Activate pour vérifier la licence de votre appareil. Si l’activation se 
déroule avec succès, le message « License Activation completed » s’affiche 
dans la barre d’état.

7 Si une clé de licence non valide est utilisée, le message d’avertissement 
suivant s’affiche lorsque vous cliquez sur Activate.

8 Cliquez sur OK et assurez-vous que la clé de licence sélectionnée est valide 
avant de cliquer sur Activate. 

Si vous ne disposez pas encore d’une clé de licence valide (*.lic), vous devrez la 
récupérer à l’adresse suivante : www.keysight.com/find/softwarelicense. Suivez 
les instructions affichées pour récupérer une clé de licence valide pour votre 
appareil.
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1 Mise en route
Vérification de la licence de l’appareil

1 Accédez à Tools > License Panel. 

2 La fenêtre Software Licensing s’ouvre avec l’onglet Activate License comme 
onglet actif.

3 Sélectionnez l’onglet Verify License.

4 Assurez-vous que le ou les appareils à vérifier sont connectés à l’ordinateur. 

5 Cliquez sur Update License. Avec une licence valide, le modèle de l’appareil, 
le numéro de série et le numéro d’option sont affichés.

6 Cliquez sur l’icône Effacer le tableau ( ) pour effacer le tableau Verify 
License.
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Keysight U2761A Générateur de signaux arbitraires/
fonctions modulaires USB
Guide d’utilisation
2 Fonctions et caractéristiques

Configuration de sortie 34
Signaux d’impulsion 52
Modulation d’amplitude (AM) 56
Modulation de fréquence (FM) 62
Modulation de phase (PM) 68
Modulation par déplacement de fréquence (FSK) 73
Modulation par déplacement de phase (PSK) 78
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Signal arbitraires 98

Dans ce chapitre, vous allez découvrir les fonctionnalités et fonctions offertes par 
l’appareil U2761A.
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2 Fonctions et caractéristiques
Configuration de sortie

Introduction

Cette section contient des informations utiles à la configuration des fonctions de 
génération de signaux de l’appareil U2761A. Vous n’aurez peut-être jamais 
l’occasion de modifier certains des paramètres décrits ici, mais ils sont néanmoins 
inclus au cas où vous auriez besoin d’y accéder. 

Fonction de sortie

L’appareil U2761A peut délivrer cinq signaux standard (sinusoïdal (Sine), carré 
(Square), en rampe (Ramp), en triangle, impulsion (Pulse)) et une tension continue 
(DC). Vous pouvez sélectionnez l’un des trois signaux arbitraires intégrés ou créer 
vos propres signaux personnalisés. De plus, vous pouvez moduler en interne les 
signaux sinusoïdaux, carrés, en rampe, en triangle, en impulsion et arbitraires en 
utilisant les modes AM, FM, PM, FSK, PSK et ASK. Le balayage de fréquence 
logarithmique ou linéaire est disponible pour les signaux sinusoïdaux, carrés, 
en rampe, en triangle et arbitraires. 

Le tableau ci-dessous indique les fonctions de sortie autorisées avec la 
modulation et le balayage. Chaque « V » indique une combinaison valide. Si vous 
changez la fonction pour une autre non applicable pour la modulation ou le 
balayage; alors la modulation ou le mode sera désactivé(e).

Tableau 2-1 Fonctions de sortie

Sinusoïdal Carré Rampe Triangle Impulsion Continu Arbitraire

Porteuse AM, FM, PM, FSK, PSK, ASK V V V V V

Modulation interne AM, FM, PM V V V V V

Modulation interne FSK, PSK, ASK V

Mode balayage V V V V V
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Fonctions et caractéristiques 2
Limites de fonctions

Si vous changez la fonction pour une autre dont la fréquence maximale est 
inférieure à celle de la fonction actuelle, la fréquence sera réglée sur la valeur 
maximale pour la nouvelle fonction. 

Par exemple, si le signal actuellement délivré en sortie est un signal sinusoïdal à 
20 MHz et que vous optez pour la fonction en rampe, l’appareil U2761A règle 
automatiquement la fréquence de sortie à 200 kHz (limite supérieure pour les 
signaux en rampe).

Limites d’amplitude

Si vous changez la fonction pour une autre dont l’amplitude maximale est 
inférieure à celle de la fonction actuelle, l’amplitude sera réglée sur la valeur 
maximale pour la nouvelle fonction. Ceci arrive notamment lorsque les unités de 
sortie sont exprimées en Vrms ou en dBm et que les fonctions de sortie 
concernées présentent un facteur de crête différent.

Par exemple, si vous délivrez un signal carré de 2,5 Vrms (dans 50 Ω) puis que 
vous passez à une fonction de signal sinusoïdal, l’appareil U2761A ajustera 
automatiquement l’amplitude de sortie à 1,768 Vrms (limite supérieure pour 
les signaux sinusoïdaux exprimés en Vrms).
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2 Fonctions et caractéristiques
Depuis le panneau avant virtuel

La figure suivante illustre le panneau avant virtuel de l’appareil U2761A.

Figure 2-1 Panneau avant virtuel de l’appareil U2761A 

Sélection du type de signal

Paramètres 
des signaux
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Fonctions et caractéristiques 2
Pour sélectionner une fonction, cliquez sur n’importe quelle fonction dans la 
partie supérieure comme indiqué ci-dessous. Lorsqu’une fonction est 
sélectionnée, le bouton s’allume. 

Figure 2-2 Affichage de la partie supérieure de l’appareil U2761A

Cliquez sur Arb  pour générer le signal arbitraire. Sélectionnez d’autres 

choix de signaux arbitraires dans la liste déroulante .

Depuis l’interface distante

FUNCtion {SINusoid|SQUare|RAMP|PULSe|DC|USER}

Vous pouvez également utiliser la commande APPLy pour sélectionner la fonction, 
la fréquence, l’amplitude et le décalage.

Fréquence de sortie

Comme indiqué ci-dessous, la plage de fréquence de sortie dépend de la fonction 
actuellement sélectionnée. La fréquence par défaut est 1 kHz pour toutes les 
fonctions.

Tableau 2-2 Plage de fréquence de sortie

Fonction Fréquence minimale Fréquence maximale

Sine 1 μHz 20 MHz

Square 1 μHz 20 MHz

Ramp, Triangle 1 μHz 200 kHz

Pulse 500 μHz 5 MHz

DC Non applicable Non applicable

Arbitrary 1 μHz 200 kHz
2 MHz (Option U2010A)
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2 Fonctions et caractéristiques
Limites de fonctions

Si vous changez la fonction pour une autre dont la fréquence maximale est 
inférieure à celle de la fonction actuelle, la fréquence sera réglée sur la valeur 
maximale pour la nouvelle fonction. 

Par exemple, si le signal actuellement délivré en sortie est un signal sinusoïdal à 
20 MHz et que vous optez pour la fonction en rampe, l’appareil U2761A règle 
automatiquement la fréquence de sortie à 200 kHz (limite supérieure pour les 
signaux en rampe).

Limites du rapport cyclique

Pour les signaux carrés, l’appareil U2761A ne sera peut-être pas capable d’utiliser 
la gamme complète des valeurs du rapport cyclique aux fréquences les plus 
élevées comme indiqué ci-dessous.

– 20 % à 80 % (fréquence ≤ 10 MHz) 

– 40 % à 60 % (fréquence > 10 MHz)

Si vous changez la fréquence pour une autre qui ne peut pas générer le rapport 
cyclique actuel, le rapport cyclique est automatiquement ajusté à la valeur 
maximale pour la nouvelle fréquence. 

Par exemple, si le rapport cyclique est actuellement réglé sur 70 % et que vous 
modifiez la fréquence sur 12 MHz, l’appareil U2761A ajuste automatiquement le 
rapport cyclique sur 60 % (limite supérieure pour cette fréquence).

Depuis le panneau avant virtuel

Sur le panneau Frequency comme indiqué à la Figure 2-3, entrez la valeur de 
fréquence souhaitée et sélectionnez l’unité dans la liste déroulante. Pour régler la 

période du signal au lieu de sa fréquence, sélectionnez Period .

Figure 2-3 Panneau de la section de fréquence
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Fonctions et caractéristiques 2
Depuis l’interface distante

FREQuency {<fréquence>}

Vous pouvez également utiliser la commande APPLy pour sélectionner la fonction, 
la fréquence, l’amplitude et le décalage.

Amplitude de sortie

L’amplitude par défaut est 1 Vpp (dans 50 Ω ) pour toutes les fonctions.

Limites de tension de décalage

La relation entre l’amplitude de sortie et la tension de décalage est affichée 
ci-dessous. Vmax est la tension de crête maximale autorisée pour l’impédance de 
sortie sélectionnée (5 V pour une charge de 50 Ω ou 10 V pour une charge haute 
impédance).

Limites imposées à l’impédance de sortie

Si vous changez le paramètre de l’impédance de sortie, la valeur de l’amplitude de 
sortie est ajustée (et aucune erreur n’est générée). 

Par exemple, si vous réglez l’amplitude sur 5 Vpp et que vous changez 
l’impédance de sortie de 50 Ω à « haute impédance », la valeur de l’amplitude 
double et passe à 10 Vpp. Si vous changez pour passer  de « haute impédance » à 
50 Ω, la valeur de l’amplitude affichée diminue de moitié. Pour de plus amples 
informations, reportez-vous à la section « Impédance de sortie » à la page 43.

Vpp 2 Vmax Voffset–( )×≤
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2 Fonctions et caractéristiques
Limites imposées à la sélection des unités

Dans certains cas, les limites d’amplitude sont déterminées par les unités de 
sortie sélectionnées. C’est notamment le cas lorsque les unités de sortie sont 
Vrms ou dBm en raison des différences de facteur de crête pour les diverses de 
fonctions de sortie. 

Par exemple, si le signal délivré en sortie est un signal carré de 2,5 Vrms 
(dans 50 Ω) et que vous passez à une fonction sinusoïdale, l’appareil U2761A 
ajuste automatiquement l’amplitude de sortie à 1,768 Vrms (limite supérieure en 
Vrms pour le signal sinusoïdal).

Vous pouvez régler l’amplitude de sortie en Vpp, Vrms ou dBm. Pour de plus 
amples informations, reportez-vous à la section « Unités de sortie » à la page 42.

Vous ne pouvez pas spécifier l’amplitude de sortie en dBm si l’impédance de 
sortie est réglée sur « haute impédance ». 

Depuis le panneau avant virtuel

Sur le panneau Amplitude comme indiqué à la Figure 2-4, entrez la valeur 
d’amplitude souhaitée et sélectionnez l’unité dans la liste déroulante. 

Figure 2-4 Panneau de la section amplitude

Depuis l’interface distante

VOLTage {<amplitude>}

Vous pouvez également régler l’amplitude en spécifiant un niveau haut et un 
niveau bas avec les commandes suivantes :

VOLTage:HIGH {<tension>}

VOLTage:LOW {<tension>}

Vous pouvez également utiliser la commande APPLy pour sélectionner la fonction, 
la fréquence, l’amplitude et le décalage.
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Fonctions et caractéristiques 2
Tension continue de décalage

Le décalage par défaut est 0 kHz pour toutes les fonctions.

Limites imposées à l’amplitude

La relation entre l’amplitude de sortie et la tension de décalage est affichée 
ci-dessous. Vmax est la tension de crête maximale autorisée pour l’impédance de 
sortie sélectionnée (5 V pour une charge de 50 Ω ou 10 V pour une charge haute 
impédance).

Si la tension de décalage spécifiée n’est pas valide, l’appareil U2761A la règle 
automatiquement à la tension continue maximale autorisée par l’amplitude 
spécifiée.

Depuis le panneau avant virtuel

Sur le panneau Offset comme indiqué à la Figure 2-5, entrez la valeur de décalage 
souhaitée et sélectionnez l’unité dans la liste déroulante. 

Figure 2-5 Panneau de la section de décalage CC

Depuis l’interface distante

VOLTage:OFFSet {<décalage>}

Vous pouvez également régler le décalage en spécifiant un niveau haut et un 
niveau bas avec les commandes suivantes :

VOLTage:HIGH {<tension>}

VOLTage:LOW {<tension>}

Vous pouvez également utiliser la commande APPLy pour sélectionner la fonction, 
la fréquence, l’amplitude et le décalage.

Voffset Vmax

Vpp
2

--------–≤
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2 Fonctions et caractéristiques
Unités de sortie

Cette configuration s’applique uniquement à l’amplitude de sortie. A la mise sous 
tension, les unités pour l’amplitude de sortie sont exprimées en volts crête à crête.

– Les unités de sortie sont en Vpp, Vrms ou dBm. L’unité par défaut est Vpp.

– Le réglage de l’unité est stocké dans la mémoire volatile. 
Les unités sont réglées sur « Vpp » à la mise hors tension de l’appareil ou après 
la réinitialisation de l’interface distante.

– Les unités de sortie pour l’amplitude ne peuvent pas être réglées sur dBm si 
l’impédance de sortie est actuellement réglée sur « haute impédance ». Les 
unités sont automatiquement converties en Vpp.

Depuis le panneau avant virtuel

Sur le panneau Amplitude comme indiqué à la Figure 2-4, entrez la valeur 
d’amplitude souhaitée et sélectionnez l’unité dans la liste déroulante. 

Depuis l’interface distante

VOLTage:UNIT {VPP|VRMS|DBM}
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Impédance de sortie

Cette configuration s’applique uniquement à l’amplitude de sortie et à la tension 
de décalage. L’appareil U2761A a une impédance de sortie fixe de 50 Ω  sur le 
connecteur de sortie de l’appareil. Si l’impédance de la charge actuelle est 
différente de la valeur spécifiée, les niveaux d’amplitude et de décalage ne seront 
pas corrects.

– La plage de l’impédance de sortie est de 1 Ω à 10 kΩ ou Infinite. La valeur par 
défaut est 50 Ω. 

– Le réglage de l’impédance de sortie est stocké dans la mémoire volatile et à la 
mise hors tension de l’appareil ou après la réinitialisation de l’interface 
distante, le réglage revient à la valeur par défaut. 

– Si vous spécifiez une impédance de 50 Ω  mais effectuez l’impédance dans un 
circuit ouvert, la sortie actuelle sera le double de la valeur spécifiée. 
Par exemple, si vous réglez le décalage sur 100 mVDC (et spécifiez une charge 
de 50 Ω ) mais effectuez l’impédance de sortie dans un circuit ouvert, le 
décalage actuel sera de 200 mVDC.

– Si vous changez le réglage de l’impédance de sortie, les niveaux de l’amplitude 
et de décalage de sortie sont automatiquement ajustés (et aucune erreur n’est 
générée). 
Par exemple, si vous réglez l’amplitude sur 5 Vpp et que vous changez 
l’impédance de sortie de 50 Ω à « haute impédance », la valeur de l’amplitude 
double et passe à 10 Vpp. Si vous changez pour passer de « haute impédance » 
à 50 Ω, la valeur de l’amplitude affichée diminue de moitié.

– Vous ne pouvez pas spécifier l’amplitude de sortie en dBm si l’impédance de 
sortie est actuellement réglée sur « haute impédance ». Les unités sont 
automatiquement converties en Vpp.
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2 Fonctions et caractéristiques
Depuis le panneau avant virtuel

Cliquez sur Tools et sélectionnez Waveform Gen comme indiqué ci-après.

Figure 2-6 Panneau du menu Tools

Sélectionnez ensuite l’onglet Output Setup, entrez la valeur de l’impédance de la 
charge souhaitée dans le panneau Impedance Load et sélectionnez l’unité dans la 
liste déroulante ou sélectionnez High Z  pour la charge haute impédance.

Depuis l’interface distante

OUTPut:LOAD {<ohms>|INFinity|}
44 Keysight U2761A Guide d’utilisation



Fonctions et caractéristiques 2
Rapport cyclique (signaux carrés)

Le rapport cyclique d’un signal carré représente la durée par cycle pendant 
laquelle le signal carré est au niveau haut (en supposant que le signal n’est pas 
inversé).

Figure 2-7 Rapports cycliques du signal carré

Reportez-vous à la section « Signaux d’impulsion » à la page 52 pour des 
informations sur le rapport cyclique des signaux d’impulsion.

Rapport cyclique

– 20 % à 80 % (fréquence ≤ 10 MHz)

– 40 % à 60 % (fréquence > 10 MHz)

Le rapport cyclique est stocké dans la mémoire volatile où le rapport cyclique est 
défini sur 50 % à la mise hors tension de l’appareil ou après la réinitialisation de 
l’interface distante.

Le réglage du rapport cyclique est stocké lorsque vous changez le signal carré en 
une autre fonction. Ainsi, lorsque vous revenez à la fonction de signal carré, le 
précédent rapport cyclique est utilisé.

Limites imposées à la fréquence

Si la fonction de signal carré est sélectionné et que vous changez la fréquence 
pour une autre qui ne peut pas générer le rapport cyclique actuel, le rapport 
cyclique est automatiquement ajusté à la valeur maximale pour la nouvelle 
fréquence. 

Par exemple, si le rapport cyclique est actuellement réglé sur 70 % et que vous 
modifiez la fréquence sur 12 MHz, l’appareil U2761A ajuste automatiquement le 
rapport cyclique sur 60 % (limite supérieure pour cette fréquence).

Rapport cyclique de 20 % Rapport cyclique de 80 %
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2 Fonctions et caractéristiques
Le réglage du rapport cyclique ne s’applique par à un signal carré utilisé comme 
signal modulant pour AM, FM ou PM. Un rapport cyclique de 50 % est toujours 
utilisé pour un signal carré modulant. Le réglage du rapport cyclique s’applique 
uniquement à la porteuse d’un signal carré.

Depuis le panneau avant virtuel

Après avoir sélectionné Square  dans la partie supérieure comme indiqué 
à la Figure 2-2, sur le panneau Duty Cycle, entrez la valeur du rapport cyclique 
souhaitée.

Figure 2-8 Panneau de la section de rapport cyclique

Depuis l’interface distante

FUNCtion:SQUare:DCYCle{<pourcentage>}

Le commande APPLy règle automatiquement le rapport cyclique à 50 %.
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Fonctions et caractéristiques 2
Symétrie (Signal en rampe)

Cette configuration s’applique uniquement au signal en rampe. La symétrie 
représente la durée par cycle pendant laquelle le signal en rampe augmente (en 
supposant que le signal n’est pas inversé).

Figure 2-9 Rapports cycliques du signal en rampe

– Le pourcentage de symétrie est stocké dans la mémoire volatile où la symétrie 
est définie sur 100% à la mise hors tension de l’appareil ou après la 
réinitialisation de l’interface distante.

– Le réglage de la symétrie est stocké lorsque vous changez le signal en rampe 
en une autre fonction. Ainsi, lorsque vous revenez à la fonction en rampe, la 
précédente symétrie est utilisée.

– Si vous sélectionnez un signal en rampe comme signal modulant pour AM, FM 
ou PM, le réglage de la symétrie ne s’applique pas.

Depuis le panneau avant virtuel

Après avoir sélectionné Ramp  dans la partie supérieure comme indiqué à 
la Figure 2-2, sur le panneau Symmetry, entrez la valeur de la symétrie souhaitée.

Figure 2-10 Panneau de la section symétrie

Symétrie de 0 % Symétrie de 100 %
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2 Fonctions et caractéristiques
Depuis l’interface distante

FUNCtion:RAMP:SYMMetry{<pourcentage>}

Le commande APPLy règle automatiquement la symétrie à 100 %.

Contrôle en sortie

Vous pouvez désactiver ou activer le contrôle en sortie du panneau avant virtuel. 
Par défaut, la sortie est désactivée à la mise sous tension de l’appareil. Lorsque la 

sortie est activée, le bouton Output  s’allume.

Si une tension externe excessive s’applique au connecteur de sortie de l’appareil, 
la sortie sera désactivée. Pour réactiver la sortie, supprimez la surcharge du 

connecteur de sortie et cliquez sur Output  pour activer la sortie.

Depuis le panneau avant virtuel

Cliquez sur Output  pour activer ou désactiver la sortie comme indiqué à la 
Figure 2-11. 

Figure 2-11 Panneau de la section de sortie
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Fonctions et caractéristiques 2
Depuis l’interface distante

OUTPut {OFF|ON}

La commande APPLy annule le réglage actuel et active automatiquement le 
contrôle en sortie.

Définition de la sortie avec les commandes SCPI

Les commandes SCPI suivantes affichent une procédure d’exemple de la 
génération de sortie.

Exemple 1 : pour délivrer une tension continue

-> *CLS; *RST // Pour réinitialiser l’état de mise sous tension 
par défaut de l’appareil U2761A , cette 
commande peut être ignorée si l’opération 
n’est pas requise.

-> FUNC DC // Règle la sortie sur CC.

-> VOLT:OFFS 1 // Règle la tension de décalage CC de sortie 
sur 1 VDC.

-> OUTP:LOAD INF // Change l’impédance de sortie en infinity.

-> OUTP ON // Active la sortie.
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Exemple 2 : pour délivrer un signal sinusoïdal

Exemple 3 : pour délivrer un signal carré

-> *CLS; *RST // Pour réinitialiser l’état de mise sous tension par 
défaut de l’appareil U2761A , cette commande 
peut être ignorée si l’opération n’est pas requise.

-> FUNC SIN // Règle la sortie sur Sine wave.

-> VOLT 5 VPP // Règle l’amplitude de sortie sur 5 Vpp.

-> FREQ 1000 // Règle la fréquence de sortie sur 1 kHz.

-> VOLT:OFFS 0 // Règle le décalage de sortie sur 0.

-> OUTP ON // Active la sortie.

-> *CLS; *RST // Pour réinitialiser l’état de mise 
sous tension par défaut de 
l’appareil U2761A , cette 
commande peut être ignorée si 
l’opération n’est pas requise.

-> APPL:SQU 2000,5 VPP,0 // Règle la sortie sur Square wave, la 
fréquence sur 2 kHz, l’amplitude 
sur 5 Vpp et le décalage sur 0.

-> FUNC:SQU:DCYC 30 // Change le rapport cyclique sur 
30 %.

-> OUTP ON // Active la sortie.
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Fonctions et caractéristiques 2
Exemple 4 : pour délivrer un signal en rampe

-> *CLS; *RST //Pour réinitialiser l’état de mise sous 
tension par défaut de l’appareil U2761A , 
cette commande peut être ignorée si 
l’opération n’est pas requise.

-> FUNC RAMP //Règle la sortie sur Ramp wave.

-> VOLT 5 VPP //Règle l’amplitude de sortie sur 
5 Vpp

-> FREQ 10000 //Règle la fréquence de sortie sur 
10 kHz.

-> VOLT:OFFS 0 //Règle le décalage de sortie sur 0.

-> FUNC:RAMP:SYMM 50 //Change la symétrie sur 50 %.

-> OUTP ON //Active la sortie.
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Signaux d’impulsion

Comme indiqué ci-dessous, un signal d’impulsion est défini par une période, une 
largeur d’impulsion, un front ascendant et un front descendant.

Figure 2-12 Signaux d’impulsion

Période d’impulsion

La plage de période d’impulsion s’étend de 200 ns à 2000 s. 
La valeur par défaut est 1 ms. L’appareil U2761A règle la largeur d’impulsion si 
nécessaire pour accommoder la période spécifiée.

Depuis le panneau avant virtuel

Après avoir sélectionné Pulse  dans la partie supérieure comme indiqué à 
la Figure 2-2, sur le panneau Frequency comme indiqué à la Figure 2-3, 

sélectionnez Period , entrez la valeur de la période d’impulsion 
souhaitée, puis sélectionnez l’unité dans la liste déroulante.

Depuis l’interface distante

PULSe:PERiod{<secondes>}

Largeur 
d’impulsion

Période

90% 90%

50% 50%

10% 10%

Temps de montée Temps de descente
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Largeur d’impulsion

La largeur d’impulsion représente le temps s’écoulant entre 
le seuil de 50 % du front ascendant de l’impulsion et le seuil de 50 % du front 
descendant suivant.

– La plage de largeur d’impulsion s’étend de 40 ns à <2000 s (reportez-vous aux 
restrictions ci-dessous). La largeur d’impulsion par défaut est 500 μs.

– La largeur d’impulsion minimale (Wmin) dépend de la période.

Wmin = 40 ns pour une période ≤ 10 s

Wmin = 200 ns pour une période > 10 s, mais ≤ 100 s

Wmin = 2 μs pour une période > 100 s, mais ≤ 1000 s

Wmin = 20 μs pour une période > 1000 s

– La largeur d’impulsion spécifiée doit également être inférieure à la différence 
entre la période et la largeur d’impulsion minimale comme indiqué dans 
l’équation ci-dessous. L’appareil U2761A règle la largeur d’impulsion si 
nécessaire pour qu’elle soit compatible avec la période spécifiée.

Largeur d’impulsion ≤ Période – Wmin

Depuis le panneau avant virtuel

Après avoir sélectionné Pulse  sur la partie supérieure comme indiqué à la 
Figure 2-2, sur le panneau Width ci-dessous, entrez la valeur de la largeur 
d’impulsion souhaitée et sélectionnez l’unité dans la liste déroulante.

Figure 2-13 Panneau de la section de largeur d’impulsion

Depuis l’interface distante

FUNCtion:PULSe:WIDTh{<secondes>}
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Rapport cyclique d’impulsion

Le rapport cyclique de l’impulsion est défini ainsi :

Rapport cyclique = 100 × Largeur d’impulsion / Période

où la largeur d’impulsion représente le temps s’écoulant entre le seuil de 50 % du 
front ascendant de l’impulsion et le seuil de 50 % du front descendant suivant.

– Rapport cyclique d’impulsion : >0 % à <100 % (reportez-vous aux restrictions 
ci-dessous). La valeur par défaut est 50 %.

– Le rapport cyclique d’impulsion spécifié doit être conforme aux restrictions 
suivantes déterminées par la largeur d’impulsion minimale (Wmin). L’appareil 
U2761A règle le rapport cyclique d’impulsion si nécessaire pour qu’elle 
soit compatible avec la période spécifiée.

Rapport cyclique ≥ 100 × Wmin / Période

et

Rapport cyclique ≤ 100 × (1 – Wmin / Période)

où :

Wmin = 40 ns pour une période ≤ 10 s.

Wmin = 200 ns pour une période > 10 s, mais ≤ 100 s.

Wmin = 2 μs pour une période > 100 s, mais ≤ 1000 s.

Wmin = 20 μs pour une période > 1000 s.

Depuis le panneau avant virtuel

Après avoir sélectionné Pulse  sur la partie supérieure comme indiqué à 

la Figure 2-2, sélectionnez Duty Cycle  comme indiqué à la 
Figure 2-13 et entrez la valeur du rapport cyclique d’impulsion souhaitée sur le 
panneau Duty Cycle.

Depuis l’interface distante

FUNCtion:PULSe:DCYCle{<pourcentage>}
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Fonctions et caractéristiques 2
Génération de signaux d’impulsion avec les commandes SCPI

Exemple 1

-> *CLS; *RST // Pour réinitialiser l’état de mise sous 
tension par défaut de l’appareil U2761A, 
cette commande peut être ignorée si 
l’opération n’est pas requise.

-> FUNC PULS // Règle la sortie sur Pulse wave.

-> VOLT 5 VPP // Règle l’amplitude de sortie sur 5 Vpp

-> VOLT:OFFS 0 // Règle le décalage de sortie sur 0.

-> PULS:PER 1 // Règle la période d’impulsion sur 1 s.

-> FUNC:PULS:DCYC 50 // Règle le rapport cyclique d’impulsion sur 
50 %.

-> OUTP ON // Active la sortie.
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Modulation d’amplitude (AM)

Un signal modulé est composé d’un signal de porteuse et d’un signal modulant. 
Un exemple du signal AM est affiché à la Figure 2-14. En mode AM, l’amplitude de 
la porteuse varie en fonction de la tension instantanée du signal modulant. La 
quantité de modulation d’amplitude est appelée la profondeur de modulation et 
se rapporte à la partie de la plage d’amplitude qui sera utilisée par la modulation.

Figure 2-14 Signaux AM

Pour sélectionner le mode AM 

L’appareil U2761A n’autorise qu’un seul mode de modulation à la fois. L’appareil 
U2761A n’autorise pas la modulation lors de l’activation du mode balayage. 

Fréquence de modulation

Profondeur AM
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Depuis le panneau avant virtuel

Cliquez sur Mod  puis sélectionnez AM  comme indiqué à la 
Figure 2-15. Pour délivrer les signaux AM, configurez les réglages pour la 
fréquence porteuse, la fréquence du signal modulant, la profondeur, l’amplitude 
de sortie, la tension de décalage et les signaux souhaités.

Figure 2-15 Panneau du mode AM

Depuis l’interface distante

AM:STATe {OFF|ON}

Signaux de porteuse

Les signaux de porteuse AM sont composés de signaux sinusoïdaux, carrés, en 
rampe, en triangle ou arbitraires. Le signal par défaut est le signal carré. Vous ne 
pouvez pas utiliser un signal d’impulsion ou de tension continue comme signal de 
porteuse.

Depuis le panneau avant virtuel

Pour le signal arbitraire, sélectionnez Arb  sur la partie supérieure comme 
indiqué à la Figure 2-2 puis sélectionnez le signal souhaité dans la liste déroulante 

 comme indiqué à la Figure 2-16.
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Figure 2-16 Panneau du signal arbitraire

Depuis l’interface distante

FUNCtion {SINusoid|SQUare|RAMP|USER}

Vous pouvez également utiliser la commande APPLy pour sélectionner la fonction, 
la fréquence, l’amplitude et le décalage.

Fréquence porteuse

La fréquence porteuse maximale dépend de la fonction sélectionnée comme 
indiqué ci-dessous. La fréquence par défaut est 1 kHz pour toutes les fonctions.

Tableau 2-3 Fréquence porteuse pour le mode AM

Fonction Fréquence minimale Fréquence maximale

Sine 1 μHz 20 MHz

Square 1 μHz 20 MHz

Ramp, Triangle 1 μHz 200 kHz

Arbitrary 1 μHz 200 kHz
2 MHz (Option U2010A)
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Depuis le panneau avant virtuel

Sur le panneau Frequency comme indiqué à la Figure 2-3, entrez la valeur de 
fréquence souhaitée et sélectionnez l’unité dans la liste déroulante.

Depuis l’interface distante

FREQuency {<fréquence>}

Vous pouvez également utiliser la commande APPLy pour sélectionner la fonction, 
la fréquence, l’amplitude et le décalage.

Signaux modulants

Les signaux modulants sont composés de signaux sinusoïdaux, carrés, en rampe, 
en rampe négative (Nramp), en triangle ou arbitraires. Le signal modulant par 
défaut est Sine wave.

– Le signal carré à un rapport cyclique de 50 %

– Le signal en rampe à une symétrie de 100 % 

– Le signal en triangle a une symétrie de 50 % 

– Le signal en rampe négative a une symétrie de 0 % 

Depuis le panneau avant virtuel

Sélectionnez le signal modulant souhaité dans la liste déroulante  
comme indiqué à la Figure 2-15.

Depuis l’interface distante

AM:INTernal:FUNCtion
{SINusoid|SQUare|RAMP|NRAMp|TRIangle|USER}
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Fréquence du signal modulant

La plage de fréquence du signal modulant s’étend de 2 mHz à 20 kHz. La 
fréquence du signal modulant par défaut est 100 Hz.

Depuis le panneau avant virtuel

Sur le panneau Mod Frequency comme indiqué à la Figure 2-15, entrez la valeur 
de fréquence du signal modulant souhaitée et sélectionnez l’unité dans la liste 
déroulante.

Depuis l’interface distante

AM:INTernal:FREQuency {<fréquence>}

Profondeur de modulation

La profondeur de modulation est exprimée par un pourcentage représentant 
l’étendue de la variation d’amplitude. A une profondeur de 0 %, l’amplitude de 
sortie est égale à la moitié de la valeur sélectionnée. A une profondeur de 100 %, 
l’amplitude de sortie est égale à la valeur sélectionnée.

La plage de profondeur de modulation s’étend de 0 % à 100 %. La profondeur de 
modulation par défaut est 100 %.

Depuis le panneau avant virtuel

Sur le panneau Depth comme indiqué à la Figure 2-15, sélectionnez la valeur de 
profondeur de modulation souhaitée dans la liste déroulante.

Depuis l’interface distante

AM:DEPTh {<profondeur en pourcentage>}

A une profondeur de 100 %, la sortie maximale de l’appareil U2761A ne 
dépassera pas la crête ±2,5 V (dans une charge de 50 Ω ).
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Fonctions et caractéristiques 2
Génération du mode AM avec les commandes SCPI

Exemple 1

-> *CLS; *RST // Pour réinitialiser l’état de mise sous 
tension par défaut de l’appareil U2761A, 
cette commande peut être ignorée si 
l’opération n’est pas requise.

-> AM:STAT ON // Active le mode AM.

-> FUNC SQU // Règle le signal de porteuse sur Square 
wave. 

-> FREQ 2000 // Règle la fréquence porteuse sur 2 kHz.

-> VOLT 5 VPP // Définit l’amplitude de sortie sur 5 Vpp

-> VOLT:OFFS 0 // Règle le décalage de sortie sur 0.

-> AM:INT:FUNC SIN // Change la forme du signal modulant sur 
Sine wave.

-> AM:INT:FREQ 500 // Change la fréquence du signal modulant 
sur 500 Hz.

-> AM:DEPT 50 // Change la fréquence de modulation sur 
50 %.

-> OUTP ON // Active la sortie.
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Modulation de fréquence (FM)

Un signal modulé est composé d’un signal de porteuse et d’un signal de 
modulation. Vous verrez ci-dessous un exemple du signal FM. En mode FM, la 
fréquence porteuse varie en fonction de la tension instantanée du signal 
modulant. La variation dans la fréquence du signal modulé à partir de la 
fréquence porteuse est appelée déviation de fréquence.

Figure 2-17 Signaux FM

Pour sélectionner le mode FM 

L’appareil U2761A n’autorise qu’un seul mode de modulation à la fois. L’appareil 
U2761A n’autorise pas l’activation simultanée du mode FM et du mode balayage. 

Fréquence de modulation

Déviation FM
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Depuis le panneau avant virtuel

Cliquez sur Mod  puis sélectionnez FM   comme indiqué à la 
Figure 2-18. Pour délivrer les signaux FM, configurez les réglages pour la 
fréquence porteuse, l’amplitude de sortie, la tension de décalage, la fréquence du 
signal modulant, la déviation et les signaux souhaités.

Figure 2-18 Panneau du mode FM

Depuis l’interface distante

FM:STATe {OFF|ON}

Signaux de porteuse

Les signaux de porteuse FM sont composés de signaux sinusoïdaux, carrés, en 
rampe, en triangle ou arbitraires. Le signal par défaut est le signal carré. Vous ne 
pouvez pas utiliser un signal d’impulsion ou de tension continue comme signal de 
porteuse.

Depuis le panneau avant virtuel

Pour les signaux arbitraires, sélectionnez Arb  sur la partie supérieure 
comme indiqué à la Figure 2-2 puis sélectionnez le signal souhaité dans la liste 
déroulante  comme indiqué à la Figure 2-16. 

Depuis l’interface distante

FUNCtion {SINusoid|SQUare|RAMP|USER}

Vous pouvez également utiliser la commande APPLy pour sélectionner la fonction, 
la fréquence, l’amplitude et le décalage.
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Fréquence porteuse

La fréquence porteuse maximale dépend de la fonction sélectionnée comme 
indiqué ci-dessous. La valeur par défaut est 1 kHz pour toutes les fonctions.

La fréquence porteuse doit toujours être supérieure ou égale à la déviation de 
fréquence plus 1 μHz. Si vous tentez de définir la déviation sur une valeur plus 
1 μHz supérieure à la valeur de la fréquence porteuse (avec le mode FM activé), 
l’appareil U2761A ajuste automatiquement la déviation sur la valeur maximale 
autorisée pour la fréquence porteuse actuelle.

La somme de la fréquence porteuse et de la déviation doit être inférieure ou égale 
à la fréquence maximale pour la fonction sélectionnée (20 MHz pour les signaux 
sinusoïdaux et carrés, 200 kHz pour les signaux en rampe, 200 kHz ou 2 MHz avec 
l’option U2010A pour les signaux arbitraires). Si vous tentez de définir la déviation 
sur une valeur qui n’est pas valide, l’appareil U2761A la règle automatiquement 
sur la valeur maximale autorisée pour la fréquence porteuse actuelle.

Depuis le panneau avant virtuel

Sur le panneau Frequency comme indiqué à la Figure 2-3, entrez la valeur de 
fréquence souhaitée et sélectionnez l’unité dans la liste déroulante.

Depuis l’interface distante

FREQuency {<fréquence>}

Vous pouvez également utiliser la commande APPLy pour sélectionner la fonction, 
la fréquence, l’amplitude et le décalage.

Tableau 2-4 Fréquence porteuse pour le mode FM

Fonction Fréquence minimale Fréquence maximale

Sine 1 μHz 20 MHz

Square 1 μHz 20 MHz

Ramp, Triangle 1 μHz 200 kHz

Arbitrary 1 μHz 200 kHz
2 MHz (Option U2010A)
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Signaux modulants

Les signaux modulants sont composés de signaux sinusoïdaux, carrés, en rampe, 
en rampes négatives (Nramp), en triangle ou arbitraires. Le signal modulant par 
défaut est Sine wave.

– Le signal carré à un rapport cyclique de 50 %

– Le signal en rampe à une symétrie de 100 % 

– Le signal en triangle a une symétrie de 50 % 

– Le signal en rampe négative a une symétrie de 0 % 

Depuis le panneau avant virtuel

Sélectionnez le signal modulant souhaité dans la liste déroulante  
comme indiqué à la Figure 2-18.

Depuis l’interface distante

FM:INTernal:FUNCtion
{SINusoid|SQUare|RAMP|NRAMp|TRIangle|USER}

Fréquence du signal modulant

La plage de fréquence du signal modulant s’étend de 2 mHz à 20 kHz. La 
fréquence de signaux modulants par défaut est 100 Hz.

Depuis le panneau avant virtuel

Sur le panneau Mod Frequency comme indiqué à la Figure 2-18, entrez la valeur 
de fréquence du signal modulant souhaitée et sélectionnez l’unité dans la liste 
déroulante.

Depuis l’interface distante

FM:INTernal:FREQuency {<fréquence>}
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Déviation de fréquence

Le réglage de déviation de fréquence représente la variation de crête dans la 
fréquence du signal modulé de la fréquence porteuse.

La plage de la déviation de fréquence s’étend de 1 Hz à 500 kHz (limitée à 
100 kHz moins 1 μHz pour les signaux en rampe et arbitraires). La déviation de 
fréquence par défaut est 100 Hz.

La fréquence porteuse doit toujours être supérieure ou égale à la déviation de 
fréquence plus 1 μHz. Si vous tentez de définir la déviation sur une valeur plus 
1 μHz supérieure à la valeur de la fréquence porteuse (avec le mode FM activé), 
l’appareil U2761A ajuste automatiquement la déviation sur la valeur maximale 
autorisée pour la fréquence porteuse actuelle.

La somme de la fréquence porteuse et de la déviation doit être inférieure ou égale 
à la fréquence maximale pour la fonction sélectionnée (20 MHz pour les signaux 
sinusoïdaux et carrés, 200 kHz pour les signaux en rampe, 200 kHz ou 2 MHz avec 
l’option U2010A pour les signaux arbitraires). Si vous tentez de définir la déviation 
sur une valeur qui n’est pas valide, l’appareil U2761A la règle automatiquement 
sur la valeur maximale autorisée pour la fréquence porteuse actuelle.

Depuis le panneau avant virtuel

Sur le panneau Deviation comme indiqué à la Figure 2-18, entrez la valeur de 
fréquence souhaitée et sélectionnez l’unité dans la liste déroulante.

Depuis l’interface distante

FM:DEViation {<peak deviation in Hz>}
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Fonctions et caractéristiques 2
Génération du mode FM avec les commandes SCPI

Exemple 1

-> *CLS; *RST //Pour réinitialiser l’état de mise sous 
tension par défaut de l’appareil U2761A, 
cette commande peut être ignorée si 
l’opération n’est pas requise.

-> FM:STAT ON //Active le mode FM.

-> FUNC SIN //Règle le signal de porteuse sur Sine wave. 

-> FREQ 1000 //Règle la fréquence porteuse sur 1 kHz.

-> VOLT 5 VPP //Règle l’amplitude de sortie sur 5 Vpp

-> VOLT:OFFS 0 //Règle le décalage de sortie sur 0.

-> FM:INT:FUNC SIN //Change la forme du signal modulant 
modulation sur Sine wave.

-> FM:INT:FREQ 500 //Modifie la fréquence de modulation sur 
500 Hz.

-> FM:DEV 100 //Change la déviation de fréquence sur 
100 Hz.

-> OUTP ON //Active la sortie.
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2 Fonctions et caractéristiques
Modulation de phase (PM)

Un signal modulé est composé d’un signal de porteuse et d’un signal modulant. 
La figure suivante illustre un exemple d’un signal PM. Le mode PM ressemble 
beaucoup au mode FM, mais en mode PM, la phase du signal modulé varie en 
fonction de la tension instantanée du signal modulant. La variation dans la phase 
du signal modulé à partir de la fréquence porteuse est appelée déviation de 
phase.

Figure 2-19 Signal PM

Pour sélectionner le mode PM 

L’appareil U2761A n’autorise qu’un seul mode de modulation à la fois. L’appareil 
U2761A n’autorise pas l’activation simultanée du mode PM et du mode balayage. 

Depuis le panneau avant virtuel

Cliquez sur Mod  puis sélectionnez PM  comme indiqué à la 
Figure 2-20. Pour délivrer les signaux PM, configurez les réglages pour la 
fréquence porteuse, l’amplitude de sortie, la tension de décalage, la fréquence du 
signal modulant, la déviation de phase et les signaux souhaités. 

Fréquence de modulation

Déviation de phase
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Fonctions et caractéristiques 2
Figure 2-20 Panneau du mode PM

Depuis l’interface distante

PM:STATe {OFF|ON}

Signaux de porteuse

Les signaux de porteuse PM sont composés de signaux sinusoïdaux, carrés, en 
rampe, en triangle ou arbitraires. Le signal par défaut est le signal carré. Vous ne 
pouvez pas utiliser un signal d’impulsion ou de tension continue comme signal de 
porteuse.

Depuis le panneau avant virtuel

Pour les signaux arbitraires, cliquez sur Arb  sur la partie supérieure 
comme indiqué à la Figure 2-2 puis sélectionnez le signal souhaité dans la liste 
déroulante  comme indiqué à la Figure 2-16.

Depuis l’interface distante

FUNCtion {SINusoid|SQUare|RAMP|USER}

Vous pouvez également utiliser la commande APPLy pour sélectionner la fonction, 
la fréquence, l’amplitude et le décalage.
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2 Fonctions et caractéristiques
Fréquence porteuse

La fréquence porteuse maximale dépend de la fonction sélectionnée comme 
indiqué ci-dessous. La fréquence porteuse par défaut est 1 kHz pour toutes les 
fonctions.

Depuis le panneau avant virtuel

Sur le panneau Frequency comme indiqué à la Figure 2-3, entrez la valeur de 
fréquence souhaitée et sélectionnez l’unité dans la liste déroulante.

Depuis l’interface distante

FREQuency {<fréquence>}

Vous pouvez également utiliser la commande APPLy pour sélectionner la fonction, 
la fréquence, l’amplitude et le décalage.

Tableau 2-5 Fréquence porteuse pour le mode PM

Fonction Fréquence minimale Fréquence maximale

Sine 1 μHz 20 MHz

Square 1 μHz 20 MHz

Ramp, Triangle 1 μHz 200 kHz

Arbitrary 1 μHz 200 kHz
2 MHz (Option U2010A)
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Fonctions et caractéristiques 2
Signaux modulants

Les signaux modulants sont composés de signaux sinusoïdaux, carrés, en rampe, 
en rampe négative (Nramp), en triangle ou arbitraires. Le signal par défaut est le 
signal carré.

– Le signal carré à un rapport cyclique de 50 %

– Le signal rampé à une symétrie de 100 %

– Le signal en triangle a une symétrie de 50 %

– Le signal rampé négatif a une symétrie de 0 %

Depuis le panneau avant virtuel

Sélectionnez le signal modulant souhaité dans la liste déroulante  
comme indiqué à la Figure 2-20.

Depuis l’interface distante

PM:INTernal:FUNCtion
{SINusoid|SQUare|RAMP|NRAMp|TRIangle|USER}

Fréquence du signal modulant

La plage de fréquence de signaux de modulation s’étend de 2 mHz à 20 kHz. La 
fréquence de signaux modulants par défaut est 10 Hz.

Depuis le panneau avant virtuel

Sur le panneau Mod Frequency comme indiqué à la Figure 2-20, entrez la valeur 
de fréquence du signal modulant souhaitée et sélectionnez l’unité dans la liste 
déroulante.

Depuis l’interface distante

PM:INTernal:FREQuency {<fréquence>}
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2 Fonctions et caractéristiques
Déviation de phase

Le réglage de déviation de phase représente la variation de crête dans la phase du 
signal modulé du signal de porteuse. Le réglage de la déviation de phase peut 
s’étendre de 0 à 360 °. Le réglage de déviation de phase par défaut est 180 °.

Depuis le panneau avant virtuel

Sur le panneau Phase Deviation comme indiqué à la Figure 2-20, entrez la valeur 
de déviation de phase souhaitée.

Depuis l’interface distante

PM:DEViation {<déviation en degrés>}

Génération du mode PM avec les commandes SCPI

Exemple 1

-> *CLS; *RST // Pour réinitialiser l’état de mise sous 
tension par défaut de l’appareil U2761A, 
cette commande peut être ignorée si 
l’opération n’est pas requise.

-> PM:STAT ON // Active le mode PM.

-> FUNC SIN // Règle le signal de la porteuse sur Sine 
wave. 

-> FREQ 1000 // Règle la fréquence porteuse sur 1 kHz.

-> VOLT 5 VPP // Règle l’amplitude de sortie sur 5 Vpp

-> VOLT:OFFS 0 // Règle le décalage de sortie sur 0.

-> PM:INT:FUNC SIN // Modifie la forme du signal de modulation 
sur Sine wave.

-> PM:INT:FREQ 500 // Modifie la fréquence de modulation sur 
500 Hz.

-> PM:DEV 180 // Change la déviation de phase sur 180 °.

-> OUTP ON // Active la sortie.
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Fonctions et caractéristiques 2
Modulation par déplacement de fréquence (FSK)

Le mode FSK ressemble au mode FM sauf que la fréquence alterne entre deux 
valeurs prédéfinies. Vous pouvez configurer l’appareil U2761A pour que sa 
fréquence de sortie « bascule » entre les deux valeurs prédéfinies avec la 
modulation FSK. Un exemple du signal de modulation FSK est illustré ci-dessous. 
Le rythme auquel la sortie bascule entre les deux fréquences (appelées la 
« fréquence porteuse » et la « fréquence de saut ») est déterminé par le générateur 
de rythme interne.

Figure 2-21 Signal de modulation FSK

Pour sélectionner le mode de modulation FSK

L’appareil U2761A n’autorise qu’un seul mode de modulation à la fois. L’appareil 
U2761A n’autorise pas l’activation simultanée du mode FSK et du mode balayage. 

Depuis le panneau avant virtuel

Cliquez sur Mod  puis sélectionnez FSK  comme indiqué à la 
Figure 2-22. Pour délivrer les signaux FSK, configurez les réglages pour la 
fréquence porteuse, l’amplitude de sortie, la tension de décalage, la « fréquence 
de saut » et le rythme FSK.

Rythme FSK

Fréquence de saut
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2 Fonctions et caractéristiques
Figure 2-22 Panneau du mode FSK

Depuis l’interface distante

FSKey:STATe {OFF|ON}

Signaux de porteuse

Les signaux de porteuse FSK sont composés de signaux sinusoïdaux, carrés, en 
rampe, en triangle ou arbitraires. Le signal de porteuse par défaut est le signal 
carré. Vous ne pouvez pas utiliser un signal d’impulsion ou de tension continue 
comme signal de porteuse.

Depuis le panneau avant virtuel

Pour les signaux arbitraires, cliquez sur Arb  sur la partie supérieure 
comme indiqué à la Figure 2-2 puis sélectionnez le signal souhaité dans la liste 
déroulante  comme indiqué à la Figure 2-16.

Depuis l’interface distante

FUNCtion {SINusoid|SQUare|RAMP|USER}

Vous pouvez également utiliser la commande APPLy pour sélectionner la fonction, 
la fréquence, l’amplitude et le décalage.
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Fonctions et caractéristiques 2
Fréquence porteuse FSK

La fréquence porteuse maximale dépend de la fonction sélectionnée comme 
indiqué ci-dessous. La fréquence porteuse par défaut est 1 kHz pour toutes les 
fonctions.

Depuis le panneau avant virtuel

Sur le panneau Frequency comme indiqué à la Figure 2-3, entrez la valeur de 
fréquence souhaitée et sélectionnez l’unité dans la liste déroulante.

Depuis l’interface distante

FREQuency {<fréquence>}

Vous pouvez également utiliser la commande APPLy pour sélectionner la fonction, 
la fréquence, l’amplitude et le décalage.

Tableau 2-6 Fréquence porteuse pour FSK

Fonction Fréquence minimale Fréquence maximale

Sine 1 μHz 20 MHz

Square 1 μHz 20 MHz

Ramp, Triangle 1 μHz 200 kHz

Arbitrary 1 μHz 200 kHz
2 MHz (Option U2010A)
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2 Fonctions et caractéristiques
Fréquence de « saut » FSK

L’autre fréquence (ou fréquence de « saut ») maximale dépend de la fonction 
sélectionnée comme indiqué ci-dessous. La fréquence de « saut » par défaut est 
100 kHz pour toutes les fonctions.

Seul le signal carré avec un rapport cyclique de 50 % est disponible pour le signal 
de modulation FSK interne.

Depuis le panneau avant virtuel

Sur le panneau Hop Frequency comme indiqué à la Figure 2-22, entrez la valeur 
de fréquence de saut souhaitée et sélectionnez l’unité dans la liste déroulante.

Depuis l’interface distante

FSKey:FREQuency {<fréquence>}

Tableau 2-7 Fréquence de « saut »

Fonction Fréquence minimale Fréquence maximale

Sine 1 μHz 20 MHz

Square 1 μHz 20 MHz

Ramp, Triangle 1 μHz 200 kHz

Arbitrary 1 μHz 200 kHz
2 MHz (Option U2010A)
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Fonctions et caractéristiques 2
Rythme FSK

Le rythme FSK correspond au rythme auquel la fréquence de sortie « bascule » 
entre la fréquence porteuse et la fréquence de saut.

– La plage du rythme FSK s’étend de  2 mHz à 100 kHz. La valeur du rythme FSK 
par défaut est 10 Hz.

Depuis le panneau avant virtuel

Sur le panneau FSK Rate comme indiqué à la Figure 2-22, entrez la valeur du 
rythme FSK souhaitée et sélectionnez l’unité dans la liste déroulante.

Depuis l’interface distante

FSKey:INTernal:RATE {<rythme en Hz>}

Génération du mode de modulation FSK avec les commandes SCPI

Exemple 1

-> *CLS; *RST // Pour réinitialiser l’état de mise sous 
tension par défaut de l’appareil U2761A, 
cette commande peut être ignorée si 
l’opération n’est pas requise.

-> FSK:STAT ON // Active la modulation FSK.

-> FUNC SIN // Règle le signal de la porteuse sur Sine 
wave. 

-> FREQ 1000 // Règle la fréquence porteuse sur 1 kHz.

-> VOLT 5 VPP // Règle l’amplitude de sortie sur 5 Vpp

-> VOLT:OFFS 0 // Règle le décalage de sortie sur 0.

-> FSK:FREQ 100 // Règle la fréquence de « saut » sur 100 Hz.

-> FSK:INT:RATE 10 // Règle le rythme FSK sur 10 Hz.

-> OUTP ON // Active la sortie.
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2 Fonctions et caractéristiques
Modulation par déplacement de phase (PSK)

Le mode PSK (déplacement de phase) est une forme de modulation numérique 
dans laquelle la phase du signal de porteuse varie discrètement. Vous pouvez 
configurer l’appareil U2761A pour que sa phase de sortie « bascule » entre les 
deux phases prédéfinies avec le mode FSK. Le rythme auquel la sortie bascule 
entre les deux phases est déterminé par le générateur de rythme interne sur le 
niveau de signal. La figure suivante illustre un exemple du signal de modulation 
PSK.

Figure 2-23 Signal de modulation PSK

Pour sélectionner le mode de modulation PSK

L’appareil U2761A n’autorise qu’un seul mode de modulation à la fois. L’appareil 
U2761A n’autorise pas l’activation simultanée du mode PSK et du mode 
balayage. 

Depuis le panneau avant virtuel

Cliquez sur Mod  puis sélectionnez PSK  comme indiqué à la 
Figure 2-24. Pour délivrer les signaux PSK, configurez les réglages pour la 
fréquence porteuse, l’amplitude de sortie, la tension de décalage, la déviation et 
le rythme PSK.

Rythme PSK

Déviation PSK
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Fonctions et caractéristiques 2
Figure 2-24 Panneau du mode PSK

Depuis l’interface distante

PSKey:STATe {OFF|ON}

Signaux de porteuse

Les signaux de porteuse PSK sont composés de signaux sinusoïdaux, carrés, en 
rampe, en triangle ou arbitraires. Le signal par défaut est le signal carré. Vous ne 
pouvez pas utiliser un signal d’impulsion ou de tension continue comme signal de 
porteuse.

Depuis le panneau avant virtuel

Pour les signaux arbitraires, sélectionnez Arb  sur la partie supérieure 
comme indiqué à la Figure 2-2 puis sélectionnez le signal souhaité dans la liste 
déroulante  comme indiqué à la Figure 2-16.

Depuis l’interface distante

FUNCtion {SINusoid|SQUare|RAMP|USER}

Vous pouvez également utiliser la commande APPLy pour sélectionner la fonction, 
la fréquence, l’amplitude et le décalage.
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2 Fonctions et caractéristiques
Fréquence porteuse PSK

La fréquence porteuse maximale dépend de la fonction sélectionnée comme 
indiqué ci-dessous. La valeur par défaut est 1 kHz pour toutes les fonctions.

Seul le signal carré avec un rapport cyclique de 50 % est disponible pour le signal 
de modulation PSK interne.

Depuis le panneau avant virtuel

Sur le panneau Frequency comme indiqué à la Figure 2-3, entrez la valeur de 
fréquence souhaitée et sélectionnez l’unité dans la liste déroulante.

Depuis l’interface distante

FREQuency {<fréquence>}

Vous pouvez également utiliser la commande APPLy pour sélectionner la fonction, 
la fréquence, l’amplitude et le décalage.

Tableau 2-8 Fréquence porteuse pour PSK

Fonction Fréquence minimale Fréquence maximale

Sine 1 μHz 20 MHz

Square 1 μHz 20 MHz

Ramp, Triangle 1 μHz 200 kHz

Arbitrary 1 μHz 200 kHz
2 MHz (Option U2010A)
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Fonctions et caractéristiques 2
Rythme PSK

Le rythme PSK correspond au rythme auquel la phase de sortie « bascule » entre 
les deux phases prédéfinies. La plage du rythme PSK s’étend de  2 mHz à 
100 kHz. La valeur du rythme PSK par défaut est 10 Hz.

Depuis le panneau avant virtuel

Sur le panneau PSK Rate comme indiqué à la Figure 2-24, entrez la valeur du 
rythme PSK souhaitée et sélectionnez l’unité dans la liste déroulante.

Depuis l’interface distante

PSKey:INTernal:RATE {<rythme en Hz>}

Déviation PSK

Le réglage de déviation représente la variation de phase du signal basculé à partir 
du signal de la porteuse. La déviation peut être définie de 0 à 360 °. Le réglage de 
déviation par défaut est 180 °.

Depuis le panneau avant virtuel

Sur le panneau Deviation comme indiqué à la Figure 2-24, entrez la valeur de 
déviation de phase souhaitée.

Depuis l’interface distante

PSKey:DEViation {<déviation en degrés>}
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2 Fonctions et caractéristiques
Génération du mode de modulation PSK avec les commandes SCPI

Exemple 1

-> *CLS; *RST // Pour réinitialiser l’état de mise sous 
tension par défaut de l’appareil 
U2761A, cette commande peut être 
ignorée si l’opération n’est pas requise.

-> PSK:STAT ON // Active la modulation PSK.

-> FUNC SIN // Règle le signal de la porteuse sur Sine 
wave. 

-> FREQ 1000 // Règle la fréquence porteuse sur 1 kHz.

-> VOLT 5 VPP // Règle l’amplitude de sortie sur 5 Vpp.

-> VOLT:OFFS 0 // Règle le décalage de sortie sur 0.

-> PSK:INT:RATE 10 // Règle le rythme PSK sur 10 Hz.

-> PSK:DEV 180 // Règle la déviation PSK sur 180 °.

-> OUTP ON // Active la sortie.
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Fonctions et caractéristiques 2
Modulation par déplacement d’amplitude (ASK)

Le mode ASK est une forme de modulation numérique dans laquelle le signal 
modulant s’applique aux variations dans l’amplitude d’un signal de porteuse. 
L’amplitude du signal de porteuse varie simultanément avec le signal modulant 
tandis que la phase et la fréquence restent constantes. En d’autres termes, le 
signal de porteuse peut être assumé en tant que commutateur clignotant. Vous 
pouvez configurer l’appareil U2761A pour que son amplitude de sortie « bascule » 
entre les deux amplitudes prédéfinies avec le mode ASK. Le rythme auquel la 
sortie bascule entre les deux amplitudes est déterminé par le générateur de 
rythme interne. Un exemple de signal de modulation ASK est illustré dans 
l’exemple suivant.

Figure 2-25 Signal de modulation ASK

Pour sélectionner le mode de modulation ASK

L’appareil U2761A n’autorise qu’un seul mode de modulation à la fois. L’appareil 
U2761A n’autorise pas l’activation simultanée du mode ASK et du mode 
balayage. 

Depuis le panneau avant virtuel

Cliquez sur Mod  puis sélectionnez ASK  comme indiqué à la 
Figure 2-26. Pour délivrer les signaux ASK, configurez les réglages pour la 
fréquence porteuse, l’amplitude de sortie, la tension de décalage et le rythme 
ASK.

Rythme ASK
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2 Fonctions et caractéristiques
Figure 2-26 Panneau du mode ASK

Depuis l’interface distante

ASKey:STATe {OFF|ON}

Signaux de porteuse

Les signaux de porteuse ASK sont composés de signaux sinusoïdaux, carrés, en 
rampe, en triangle ou arbitraires. Le signal par défaut est le signal carré. Vous ne 
pouvez pas utiliser un signal d’impulsion ou de tension continue comme signal de 
porteuse.

Depuis le panneau avant virtuel

Pour les signaux arbitraires, sélectionnez Arb  sur la partie supérieure 
comme indiqué à la Figure 2-2 puis sélectionnez le signal souhaité dans la liste 
déroulante  comme indiqué à la Figure 2-16.

Depuis l’interface distante

FUNCtion {SINusoid|SQUare|RAMP|USER}

Vous pouvez également utiliser la commande APPLy pour sélectionner la fonction, 
la fréquence, l’amplitude et le décalage.
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Fonctions et caractéristiques 2
Fréquence porteuse

La fréquence porteuse maximale dépend de la fonction sélectionnée comme 
indiqué ci-dessous. La valeur par défaut est 1 kHz pour toutes les fonctions.

Seul le signal carré avec un rapport cyclique de 50 % est disponible pour le signal 
de modulation ASK interne.

Depuis le panneau avant virtuel

Sur le panneau Frequency comme indiqué à la Figure 2-3, entrez la valeur de 
fréquence souhaitée et sélectionnez l’unité dans la liste déroulante.

Depuis l’interface distante

FREQuency {<fréquence>}

Vous pouvez également utiliser la commande APPLy pour sélectionner la fonction, 
la fréquence, l’amplitude et le décalage.

Tableau 2-9 Fréquence porteuse pour le mode ASK

Fonction Fréquence minimale Fréquence maximale

Sine 1 μHz 20 MHz

Square 1 μHz 20 MHz

Ramp, Triangle 1 μHz 200 kHz

Arbitrary 1 μHz 200 kHz
2 MHz (Option U2010A)
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2 Fonctions et caractéristiques
Rythme ASK

Le rythme ASK correspond au rythme auquel l’amplitude de sortie « bascule » 
entre les deux phases prédéfinies. La plage du rythme ASK s’étend de  2 mHz à 
100 kHz. La valeur du rythme ASK par défaut est 10 Hz.

Depuis le panneau avant virtuel

Sur le panneau ASK Rate comme indiqué à la Figure 2-26, entrez la valeur du 
rythme FSK souhaitée et sélectionnez l’unité dans la liste déroulante.

Depuis l’interface distante

ASKey:INTernal:RATE {<rythme en Hz>}

Génération du mode de modulation ASK avec les commandes SCPI

Exemple 1

-> *CLS; *RST // Pour réinitialiser l’état de mise sous 
tension par défaut de l’appareil 
U2761A, cette commande peut être 
ignorée si l’opération n’est pas 
requise.

-> ASK:STAT ON // Active la modulation ASK.

-> FUNC SIN // Règle le signal de porteuse sur Sine 
wave. 

-> FREQ 1000 // Règle la fréquence porteuse sur 
1 kHz.

-> VOLT 5 VPP // Règle l’amplitude de sortie sur 5 Vpp.

-> VOLT:OFFS 0 // Règle le décalage de sortie sur 0.

-> ASK:INT:RATE 10 // Règle le rythme ASK sur 10 Hz.

-> OUTP ON // Active la sortie.
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Fonctions et caractéristiques 2
Balayage de fréquence

En mode balayage de fréquence, l’appareil U2761A « passe » de la fréquence 
initiale à la fréquence finale à un rythme de balayage que vous spécifiez. Le 
balayage de fréquence peut être croissant ou décroissant avec un espace linéaire 
ou logarithmique. Vous pouvez également configurer l’appareil U2761A pour 
délivrer un balayage unique (un passage de la fréquence initiale à la fréquence 
finale) en appliquant un déclenchement externe ou manuel (logiciel). L’appareil 
U2761A peut produire un balayage de fréquence pour les signaux sinusoïdaux, 
carrés, en rampe, en triangle ou arbitraires (les signaux d’impulsion ou de tension 
continue ne sont pas autorisés). La figure ci-dessous illustre un exemple du 
balayage de fréquence.

Figure 2-27 Balayage de fréquence

Pour sélectionner le balayage

L’appareil U2761A n’autorise pas l’activation simultanée du mode balayage et de 
n’importe quel mode de modulation. 

Depuis le panneau avant virtuel

Cliquez sur Sweep  comme illustré à la Figure 2-28. Pour délivrer le 
balayage, configurez les réglages des fréquences, de l’amplitude de sortie, du 
décalage, du type et de la durée de balayage et de la configuration du 
déclenchement.

Fréquence

Type linéaire

Fréquence 
initiale

Fréquence finale
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2 Fonctions et caractéristiques
Figure 2-28 Panneau de balayage

Depuis l’interface distante

SWEep:STATe {OFF|ON}

Fréquence initiale et fréquence finale

La fréquence initiale et la fréquence finale définissent les limites de fréquences 
supérieure et inférieure pour le balayage. L’appareil U2761A commence à la fréquence 
initiale, balaie jusqu’à la fréquence finale, puis revient à la fréquence initiale.

– La plage des fréquences initiale et finale s’étend de 1 μHz à 20 MHz (limitée à 
200 kHz pour les signaux en rampe et 200 kHz ou 2 MHz avec l’option U2010A 
pour les signaux arbitraires). Le balayage est en phase continue sur la plage de 
fréquence complète. La fréquence initiale par défaut est de 100 Hz. La 
fréquence finale par défaut est de 1 kHz.

– Pour un balayage croissant de la fréquence, définissez la fréquence initiale 
< fréquence finale. Pour un balayage décroissant de la fréquence, définissez la 
fréquence initiale > fréquence finale.

Depuis le panneau avant virtuel

Sur les panneaux Start Frequency et Stop Frequency comme indiqué à la 
Figure 2-28, entrez les valeurs de fréquence initiale et fréquence finale souhaitées 
et sélectionnez les unités respectives dans les listes déroulantes.

Depuis l’interface distante

FREQuency:STARt {<fréquence>}

FREQuency:STOP {<fréquence>}
88 Keysight U2761A Guide d’utilisation



Fonctions et caractéristiques 2
Mode de balayage

Vous pouvez balayer avec un espacement linéaire ou logarithmique. Pour un 
balayage linéaire, l’appareil U2761A fait varier la fréquence de sortie linéairement 
lors du balayage. Pour un balayage logarithmique, l’appareil U2761A fait varier 
fréquence de sortie de manière logarithmique.

Le mode balayage est linéaire ou logarithmique. Le mode balayage par défaut est 
Linear.

Depuis le panneau avant virtuel

Sur le panneau Sweep Type comme indiqué à la Figure 2-28, sélectionnez le 
mode Linear  ou Log .

Depuis l’interface distante

SWEep:SPACing {LINear|LOGarithmic}

Temps de balayage

Le temps de balayage spécifie le nombre de secondes nécessaire pour le balayage 
de la fréquence initiale au balayage de la fréquence finale. Le nombre de points de 
fréquence discrets dans le balayage est calculé automatiquement par l’appareil 
U2761A et se base sur le temps de balayage sélectionné. La plage du temps de 
balayage s’étend de 1 ms à 500 s. Le temps de balayage par défaut est 1 s.

Depuis le panneau avant virtuel

Sur le panneau Sweep Time comme indiqué à la Figure 2-28, entrez la valeur de 
temps de balayage souhaitée et sélectionnez l’unité dans la liste déroulante.

Depuis l’interface distante

SWEep:TIME {<secondes>}
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Source de déclenchement du balayage

En mode balayage, l’appareil U2761A exécute un balayage unique lorsqu’il reçoit 
un signal de déclenchement. Après un balayage de la fréquence initiale à la 
fréquence finale, l’appareil U2761A délivre en continu le signal prédéfini à la 
fréquence initiale tout en attendant le déclenchement suivant.

– La source de déclenchement du balayage est Internal (déclenchement 
immédiat), External ou Manual (logiciel). La source de déclenchement par 
défaut est Internal.

– Lorsque la source Internal est sélectionnée, l’appareil U2761A délivre un 
balayage continu à un rythme déterminé par le temps de balayage spécifié.

– Lorsque la source External est sélectionnée, l’appareil U2761A accepte un 
déclenchement matériel appliqué au connecteur Trig In de l’appareil. L’appareil 
U2761A lance un balayage chaque fois que Trig In reçoit une impulsion TTL 
avec la polarité spécifiée.

– Lorsque la source Manual est sélectionnée, l’appareil U2761A délivre un 

balayage chaque fois que vous cliquez sur Trigger  sur le panneau avant 
virtuel.

Depuis le panneau avant virtuel

Sur le panneau Trigger Setup comme indiqué à la Figure 2-28, sélectionnez la 
source de déclenchement du balayage souhaitée dans la liste déroulante 

 sur le panneau Source. 

Pour spécifier si le déclenchement de l’appareil U2761A a lieu sur le front 
ascendant ou descendant du signal à partir du connecteur Trig In, sélectionnez 
Positive  pour le déclenchement du front ascendant et Negative  
pour le déclenchement du front descendant.

Depuis l’interface distante

TRIGger:SOURce {IMMediate|EXTernal|BUS}

Utilisez la commande suivante pour spécifier si le déclenchement de l’appareil 
U2761A a lieu sur le front ascendant ou sur le front descendant du signal à partir 
du connecteur Trig In.

TRIGger:SLOPe {POSitive|NEGative}
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Fonctions et caractéristiques 2
Définition du balayage de fréquence à l’aide de commandes SCPI

Exemple 1

-> *CLS; *RST // Pour réinitialiser l’état de mise sous 
tension par défaut de l’appareil U2761A, 
cette commande peut être ignorée si 
l’opération n’est pas requise.

-> FUNC SIN // Règle le signal de porteuse sur Sine wave. 

-> VOLT 5 VPP // Règle l’amplitude de sortie sur 5 Vpp

-> VOLT:OFFS 0 // Règle le décalage de sortie sur 0.

-> SWE:STAT ON // Active le balayage de fréquence. 

-> FREQ:STAR 500 // Change la fréquence initiale sur 500 Hz.

-> FREQ:STOP 10000 // Change la fréquence finale sur 10 kHz.

-> SWE:SPAC LIN // Change le mode balayage sur Linear.

-> SWE:TIME 2 // Change le temps de balayage sur 2 s.

-> TRIG:SOUR EXT // Change la source de déclenchement du 
balayage sur External.

-> TRIG:SLOP POS // Change le déclenchement de l’appareil 
U2761A sur le front ascendant.

-> OUTP ON // Active la sortie.
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Déclenchement

S’applique uniquement au balayage. Vous pouvez émettre des déclenchements 
pour des balayages avec le déclenchement Internal (déclenchement immédiat), le 
déclenchement External ou le déclenchement Manual (logiciel).

– Le déclenchement Internal est activé lorsque l’appareil U2761A est mis sous 
tension. Dans ce mode, l’appareil U2761A délivre en continu lorsque le mode 
balayage est sélectionné.

– Le déclenchement External utilise le connecteur Trig In de l’appareil pour 
contrôler le balayage. L’appareil U2761A lance un balayage chaque fois que 
Trig In reçoit une impulsion TTL. Vous pouvez spécifier si le déclenchement de 
l’appareil U2761A a lieu sur les fronts ascendants ou descendants du signal de 
déclenchement External.

– Le déclenchement Manual lance un balayage chaque fois que vous cliquez sur 

Trigger  sur le panneau avant virtuel. 

Choix de sources de déclenchement

Vous devez spécifier la source à partir de laquelle l’appareil U2761A accepte un 
déclenchement.

– La source de déclenchement du balayage est Internal, External ou Manual. La 
source de déclenchement par défaut est Internal.

– L’appareil U2761A accepte un déclenchement Manual, un déclenchement 
matériel à partir du connecteur Trig In ou délivre en continu des balayages à 
l’aide d’un déclenchement Internal. A la mise sous tension de l’appareil, le 
déclenchement Internal est sélectionné.

– Le réglage de la source de déclenchement est stockée dans la mémoire volatile 
où la source est définie sur Internal (déclenchement immédiat) à la mise hors 
tension de l’appareil ou après la réinitialisation de l’interface distante. 

Depuis le panneau avant virtuel

Sur le panneau Trigger Setup comme indiqué à la Figure 2-28, sélectionnez la 

source de déclenchement souhaitée dans la liste déroulante  sur le 
panneau Source.

Depuis l’interface distante

TRIGger:SOURce {IMMediate|EXTernal|BUS}
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Déclenchement Internal

En mode de déclenchement Internal, l’appareil U2761A délivre un balayage de 
fréquence continu (comme spécifié par le temps de balayage). Il s’agit de la 
source de déclenchement par défaut pour le panneau avant virtuel et l’utilisation 
de l’interface distante.

Depuis le panneau avant virtuel

Sur le panneau Trigger Setup comme indiqué à la Figure 2-28, sélectionnez 

Internal dans la liste déroulante  sur le panneau Source.

Depuis l’interface distante

TRIGger:SOURce IMMediate

Déclenchement Manual

En mode de déclenchement Manual (logiciel), vous pouvez déclencher 

manuellement l’appareil U2761A en cliquant sur Trigger . L’appareil 
U2761A lance un balayage chaque fois que vous cliquez sur le bouton. Le bouton 

Trigger  s’allume pendant que l’appareil U2761A attend un déclenchement 
Manual.

Depuis le panneau avant virtuel

Sur le panneau Trigger Setup comme indiqué à la Figure 2-28, sélectionnez 

Manual dans la liste déroulante  sur le panneau Source.

Depuis l’interface distante

TRIGger:SOURce BUS

Lorsque la source BUS est sélectionnée, envoyez la commande TRIG ou *TRG pour 
déclencher l’appareil U2761A.
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Déclenchement External

En mode de déclenchement External, l’appareil U2761A accepte un 
déclenchement matériel appliqué au connecteur Trig In de l’appareil. L’appareil 
U2761A lance un balayage chaque fois que Trig In reçoit une impulsion TTL avec 
le front spécifié.

Reportez-vous également à la section « Signal d’entrée de déclenchement » à la 
page 95.

Depuis le panneau avant virtuel

Sur le panneau Trigger Setup comme indiqué à la Figure 2-28, sélectionnez 
External dans la liste déroulante  sur le panneau Source.

Pour spécifier si le déclenchement de l’appareil U2761A a lieu sur le front 

ascendant ou descendant, sélectionnez Positive  pour le déclenchement 
sur le front ascendant et Negative  pour le déclenchement sur le front 
descendant.

Depuis l’interface distante

TRIGger:SOURce EXTernal

Utilisez la commande suivante pour spécifier si le déclenchement de l’appareil 
U2761A a lieu sur le front ascendant ou descendant.

TRIGger:SLOPe {POSitive|NEGative}
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Signal d’entrée de déclenchement

Figure 2-29 Impulsion d’entrée de déclenchement

Le connecteur de l’appareil est utilisé pour le mode balayage déclenché, 
reportez-vous à la section « Source de déclenchement du balayage » à la page 90. 
Lorsque le front ascendant ou descendant de l’impulsion TTL est reçu dans le 
connecteur Trig In, l’appareil U2761A délivre un balayage unique, reportez-vous à 
la section « Déclenchement External » à la page 94.

Signal de sortie de déclenchement

Un signal de « sortie de déclenchement » est fourni sur le connecteur Trig Out 
(utilisé uniquement avec le balayage). Lorsqu’il est activé, un signal carré 
compatible TTL avec un front ascendant (par défaut) ou un front descendant est 
délivré sur le connecteur Trig Out au début du balayage.

Figure 2-30 Impulsion de sortie de déclenchement

Entrée de 
déclenchement

Front ascendant illustré

sortie de 
déclenchement

Front ascendant illustré

> 500 μs
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Lorsque la source de déclenchement Internal (déclenchement immédiat) est 
sélectionnée, l’appareil U2761A délivre un signal carré avec un rapport cyclique 
de 50 % sur le connecteur Trig Out au début du balayage. La période du signal 
carré équivaut à la durée de balayage spécifiée.

Lorsque la source de déclenchement Manual (logiciel) est sélectionnée, l’appareil 
U2761A délivre une impulsion au connecteur Trig Out au début du balayage.

Depuis le panneau avant virtuel

Après avoir activé le balayage, pour spécifier si l’appareil U2761A délivre un signal 
carré compatible TTL avec un front ascendant ou descendant, sélectionnez 
Positive  pour le front ascendant et Negative  pour le front 
descendant.

Depuis l’interface distante

OUTPut:TRIGger {OFF|ON}

OUTPut:TRIGger:SLOPe {POSitive|NEGative}
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Définition du déclenchement avec les commandes SCPI

Exemple 1

-> *CLS; *RST // Pour réinitialiser l’état de mise sous 
tension par défaut de l’appareil U2761A, 
cette commande peut être ignorée si 
l’opération n’est pas requise.

-> FUNC SIN // Règle le signal de porteuse sur Sine 
wave. 

-> VOLT 5 VPP // Règle l’amplitude de sortie sur 5 Vpp.

-> VOLT:OFFS 0 // Règle le décalage de sortie sur 0.

-> SWE:STAT ON // Active le balayage de fréquence. 

-> FREQ:STAR 500 // Change la fréquence initiale sur 500 Hz.

-> FREQ:STOP 10000 // Change la fréquence finale sur 10 kHz.

-> SWE:SPAC LIN // Change le mode balayage sur Linear.

-> SWE:TIME 2 // Modifie la durée de balayage sur 2 s.

-> TRIG:SOUR IMM // Change la source de déclenchement du 
balayage sur Internal.

-> OUTP:TRIG ON // Active la sortie de déclenchement.

-> OUTP:TRIG:SLOP POS // Délivre le déclenchement sur un front 
ascendant.

-> OUTP ON // Active la sortie.
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Signal arbitraires

Trois signaux arbitraires intégréssont offerts. L’appareil U2761A prend en charge le 
signal arbitraire jusqu’aux points de données 65 536 (64 K). Vous pouvez créer un 
signal arbitraire à l’aide du panneau avant virtuel comme décrit ci-après. Pour de 
plus amples informations, reportez-vous au fichier d’aide Keysight Measurement 
Manager help file.

Pour créer et enregistrer un signal arbitraire

Cette section propose un exemple de procédure de création et d’enregistrement 
d’un signal arbitraire à l’aide du panneau avant virtuel. Pour créer un signal 
arbitraire à distance, reportez-vous au guide Keysight U2761A USB Modular 
Function/Waveform Generator Programmer’s Reference. Vous allez créer et 
enregistrer le signal en rampe affiché ci-après en exemple.

Amplitude = 2 Vpp, Période = 10 ms

Figure 2-31 Signal en rampe
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1 Sélectionnez la fonction de signal arbitraire.

Cliquez sur Arb  pour sélectionner la fonction Arbitrary.

2 Définissez la période de signal.

Sélectionnez Period  et utilisez le clavier numérique ou les  
déroulantes numériques pour définir la période pour le signal. 

Par exemple, définissez la période du signal sur 10 ms.

3 Définissez les limites de tension du signal.

Sélectionnez HiLevel  et Lolevel  pour définir les niveaux 
de tension supérieur et inférieur à ne pas franchir lors de l’édition du signal. La 
limite supérieure doit être supérieure à la limite inférieure.

Par exemple, définissez la limite supérieure sur 2 V et la limite inférieure sur 0 V.

4 Démarrez le processus d’édition du signal arbitraire.

Sélectionnez Non Built-in Waveform dans la liste déroulante Arbitrary 

 et cliquez sur  pour démarrer le processus d’édition du 
signal arbitraire.

5 Sélectionnez la méthode d’interpolation.

Cliquez sur  pour activer ou désactiver l’interpolation linéaire entre les 
points définis par l’utilisateur. Avec l’interpolation activée (par défaut), le 
processus d’édition du signal effectue une connexion directe entre les points. 
Avec l’interpolation désactivée, le processus d’édition du signal maintient un 
niveau de tension constant entre les points et crée un signal « en étape ».

6 Démarrez le processus d’édition du signal.

Cliquez sur  pour lancer le mode de dessin libre ou pour activer le mode de 

dessin de ligne . Pour activer ou désactiver la référence de grilles, cliquez 

sur . Commencez ensuite à dessiner le signal souhaité. Pour modifier le 

signal, cliquez sur  pour ajouter des lignes/points, sur  pour modifier 

des points, sur  pour supprimer des points ou sur  pour effacer le 
graphique arbitraire actuel.
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7 Envoyez le signal à l’appareil U2761A.

Pour envoyer le signal à l’appareil U2761A, cliquez sur . Une fois 
l’opération Send waveform in progress terminée, le message Send waveform 
has completed apparaît.

Figure 2-32 Téléchargement de forme d'onde est en cours

8 Enregistrez le signal.

Pour enregistrer le signal pour une utilisation ultérieure, cliquez sur . 
Sélectionnez ensuite Compatible With Intuilink et cliquez sur . Entrez 
le nom de fichier souhaité et cliquez sur  pour enregistrer le fichier.

9 Quittez le processus d’édition du signal.

Pour quitter le processus d’édition du signal, cliquez sur .

Le téléchargement d'une forme d'onde arbitraire peut prendre quelques minutes. 
La barre d'état au bas de la fenêtre de l'éditeur de forme d'onde arbitraire affiche 
la progression du téléchargement. Veuillez attendre jusqu'à l'affichage du 
message Envoyer la forme d'onde a terminé avant de procéder à l'étape 
suivante.
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Keysight U2761A Générateur de signaux arbitraires/
fonctions modulaires USB
Guide d’utilisation
3 Caractéristiques et 
spécifications

Pour les caractéristiques et spécifications du U2761A Générateur de signaux 
arbitraires/fonctions modulaires USB, référez-vous à la fiche de données à 
l'adresse http://literature.cdn.keysight.com/litweb/pdf/5991-0413EN.pdf.
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3 Caractéristiques et spécifications
CETTE PAGE EST BLANCHE INTENTIONNELLEMENT.
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